
PL Krem do opracowywania kanałów korzeniowych      
                                                                                                                         

PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z PONIŻSZĄ INSTRUKCJĄ
WYRÓB DO STOSOWANIA WYŁĄCZNIE PRZEZ LEKARZA STOMATOLOGA

SKŁAD: sól disodowa EDTA (15%), nadtlenek mocznika 10%, substancje pomocnicze.

PRZEZNACZENIE
Preparat ENDO-PREP CREAM stosuje się do chemiczno-mechanicznego opracowywania 
kanałów korzeniowych. Sól disodowa EDTA zawarta w preparacie wypłukując jony wapnia 
i magnezu, powoduje rozmiękczanie powierzchownej warstwy zębiny, ułatwiając jej 
usunięcie, udrożnienie i ukształtowanie kanałów. W wyniku reakcji nadtlenku mocznika 
i NaOCl powstają duże ilości piany, która pozwala na usuwanie kawałków miazgi oraz 
zębiny z opracowywanego kanału. Substancje poślizgowe zawarte w wyrobie ułatwiają 
wprowadzenie narzędzia do kanału i minimalizują możliwość złamania narzędzia w 
kanale.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Przed przystąpieniem do zabiegu dołączony aplikator zanurzyć w alkoholu etylowym, 
pozostawić do wyschnięcia, a następnie umieścić na strzykawce.
Po otwarciu komory zęba przepłukać ją podchlorynem sodu.
Wypełnić komorę zęba preparatem przy pomocy załączonego aplikatora lub umieścić 
preparat bezpośrednio na narzędziu kanałowym. Opracowywać kanał mechanicznie 
przez ok. 1 min przepłukując roztworem podchlorynu sodu. Dokładnie wypłukać 
preparat z kanałów i komory zęba przy pomocy roztworu podchlorynu sodu, aż do 
momentu, kiedy przestanie się pienić.  Przepłukać wodą oczyszczoną. 
Wyrób przeznaczony jest do wielorazowego użycia, natomiast aplikator służy do 
użycia jednokrotnego. Wielokrotne użycie aplikatora może stwarzać ryzyko wtórnego 
zakażenia.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Nie stosować u pacjentów z nadwrażliwością na składniki preparatu. 
Nie pozostawiać preparatu w kanale ani w komorze zęba pomiędzy wizytami. Może to 
doprowadzić do nadmiernego zmiękczenia zębiny.

OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas opracowywania kanału w okolicy 
otworu anatomicznego, gdyż może dojść do perforacji korzenia poprzez narzędzia 
kanałowe. ENDO-PREP CREAM ma potencjał cytotoksyczny. EDTA może negatywnie 
wpływać na siłę wiązania zębiny z materiałami do odbudowy zęba. Leczenie 
endodontyczne może wiązać się z przejściowym bólem pozabiegowym.
Nie należy stosować wyrobu bezpośrednio przed/po płukaniu diglukonianem 
chlorheksydyny, w przeciwnym razie powstanie biały mleczny osad - do przepłukiwania 
należy użyć wody oczyszczonej.
Podczas opracowywania kanału korzeniowego nie należy stosować zbyt silnego 
strumienia podchlorynu sodu, ponieważ może to skutkować podrażnieniem tkanek 
okołowierzchołkowych. EDTA zawarte w wyrobie neutralizuje działanie NaOCl.
Działa drażniąco na skórę. Powoduje poważne uszkodzenie oczu.
W razie kontaktu spłukać dużą ilością wody. Jeśli podrażnienia nie ustępują skontaktować 
się z lekarzem. W razie spożycia nie zmuszać do wymiotów. Wypić dużą ilość wody. 
Skontaktować się z lekarzem. Podczas pracy z produktem należy stosować koferdam, 
rękawiczki jednorazowe, okulary ochronne/przyłbice ochronne i odzież ochronną. 
Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego incydentu związanego z wyrobem należy ten 
fakt zgłosić producentowi i właściwemu organowi Państwa, w którym użytkownik lub 
pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu w temperaturze 2-15°C. Termin przydatności 
do użycia znajduje się na opakowaniu bezpośrednim. Po otwarciu opakowania okres 
ważności nie ulega zmianie pod warunkiem szczelnego zamykania po każdorazowym 
użyciu.

TRANSPORT
Wytwórca dopuszcza transport wyrobu przez okres nie dłuższy niż 10 dni w 
temperaturze nie przekraczającej 40°C. Krótkotrwały transport w podanym zakresie 
temperatur nie wpływa na bezpieczeństwo i skuteczność działania wyrobu przez cały 
okres przydatności wyrobu do użycia.

POSTĘPOWANIE Z OPAKOWANIAMI PO WYROBIE
Zużyte opakowania należy przekazać do utylizacji lub zwrócić do wytwórcy.

OPAKOWANIE
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Strzykawka zawierająca 2 ml, 5 ml lub 10 ml preparatu, aplikatory 
jednorazowe (2 sztuki).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 strzykawki preparatu (każda zawierająca 10 ml 
wyrobu), aplikatory jednorazowe (4 sztuki).

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 28.03.2025/15

EN Cream for root canals preparation   

BEFORE USE PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY
TO BE USED BY DENTIST ONLY 

COMPOSITION:  EDTA disodium salt  (15%), urea peroxide 10%, excipients.

INTENDED USE
ENDO-PREP CREAM is intended for chemo-mechanical root canal preparation. By 
flushing out calcium and magnesium ions, EDTA disodium salt in the formulation softens 
the superficial dentin layer making it easier to remove, clear blockages and shaping 
the canals. Abundant foam created as a result of the reaction between urea peroxide 
and NaOCl allows removing debris remaining and dentine from the prepared canal. 
Lubricating substances in the product facilitate the introduction of the tool into the duct 
and minimize the possibility of breaking the tool in the canal. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Before the treatment, immerse the supplied applicator in ethyl alcohol, allow it to dry 
an then install the applicator on the syringe. Open the tooth chamber  and rinse it with 
sodium hypochlorite. 
Insert the preparation into tooth chamber  using the attached applicator or place it 
directly on the root canal tool. Prepare the canal mechanically for approx. 1 min, while 
simultaneously rinsing it with sodium hypochlorite solution.
Rinse the root canal and the chamber  with sodium hypochlorite until it stops foaming.  
Rinse with purified water. 
A multiple-use product with a single-use applicator.
Re-using the applicator may cause the risk of reinfection.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Do not use for patients who are hypersensitive to the product components. Do not leave 
ENDO-PREP CREAM in the canal or the tooth chamber  between visits.  This can lead to 
excessive softening of dentin.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Caution is advised when preparing the canal close to the apex area, as the tool may 
cause perforation of the canal. The ENDO-PREP CREAM product has cytotoxic potential. 
EDTA can adversely affect the bonding strength of dentin to tooth restoration materials. 
Endodontic treatment may involve temporary postoperative pain.
Do not use the product immediately before/after rinsing with chlorhexidine digluconate,  
otherwise a white milky residue will form – use purified water for rinsing.
During root canal preparation, avoid excessively strong stream of sodium hypochlorite, 
as this may result in irritation of the periapical tissues. EDTA contained in the product 
neutralises the effect of NaOCl.
Causes skin irritation. Causes serious eye damage. In case of contact rinse with plenty 
of water. Seek medical advice if irritation doesn’t stop. If swallowed, do not induce 
vomiting. Drink plenty of water. Seek medical advice. 
Use a cofferdam, disposable gloves, safety goggles/visors and protective clothing when 
handling the product. Keep out of reach of children.
Any serious incident involving the product should be reported to the manufacturer and 
the competent authority of the State in which the user or patient is domiciled.

STORAGE
Store in original packaging between 2-15°C. Expiry date is placed on the main container. 
Once container is open, the expiry date does not change if the container is securely 
closed after each use.

TRANSPORT
The product can be shipped for a maximum of 10 days under 40°C.  Short-distance 
shipping and handling within the recommended temperature range does not affect the 
safety and efficacy of the product throughout its shelf life.

HANDLING THE PRODUCT CONTAINER
Empty containers should be disposed of responsibly or returned to the manufacturer.

PACKAGING
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Syringe containing 2 ml, 5 ml or 10 ml of preparation, disposable 
applicators (2 pcs).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 syringes of the preparation (each containing 10 ml of 
the product), disposable applicators (4 pcs).

Last update: 28.03.2025/15

ES Crema para el tratamiento de los canales radiculares

ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO PROCEDE LEER LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES
EL PRODUCTO ESTÁ CONCEBIDO PARA SU USO ÚNICAMENTE POR ODONTÓLOGOS 

PROFESIONALES

COMPOSICIÓN: sal disódica de EDTA (15%), peróxido de carbamida 10%, excipientes.

USO
La preparación ENDO-PREP CREAM se emplea para el tratamiento químico-mecánico 
de los canales radiculares. El edetato disódico (EDTA) del preparado ablanda la capa 
superficial de la dentina, lo que facilita su eliminación, descongestión y conformación de 
los conductos. Debido a la reacción del peróxido de carbamida con NaOCl se producen 

grandes cantidades de espuma que permite eliminar fragmentos de la pulpa y de la 
dentina del canal tratado. Las sustancias lubricantes contenidas en el producto facilitan 
la introducción del instrumento en el canal y minimizan la posibilidad de romper el 
instrumento una vez colocado en el canal.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Antes del tratamiento, sumergir el aplicador adjunto en alcohol etílico, dejarlo secar y 
luego colocarlo en la jeringa. Tras abrir la cavidad pulpar enjuagarla con hipoclorito de 
sodio.
Rellenar la cavidad pulpar con el producto empleando el aplicador incluido, o bien, 
colocar el producto directamente sobre el instrumento para los canales radiculares. 
Trabajar el conducto radicular mecánicamente durante aprox. 1 min., enjuagando con 
solución de hipoclorito sódico. Lavar bien el producto de los canales y de la cavidad 
pulpar empleando la solución de hipoclorito de sodio hasta dejar de notar la espuma. 
Aclare con agua purificada.
El producto es reutilizable, pero el aplicador es desechable. La reutilización del aplicador 
puede provocar el riesgo de infecciones secundarias.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
No emplear en pacientes con hipersensibilidad a los componentes del producto. No 
dejar el producto en el canal ni en la cavidad pulpar entre las consultas. Esto puede 
provocar un ablandamiento excesivo de la dentina.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Prestar una atención especial a la hora de tratar el canal en el área del foramen anatómico, 
ya que puede producirse la perforación de la raíz por medio de los instrumentos 
aplicados al canal. El producto ENDO-PREP CREAM tiene potencial citotóxico. El EDTA 
puede afectar negativamente a la fuerza de adhesión de la dentina a los materiales de 
restauración dental. El tratamiento endodóntico puede asociarse a dolor posoperatorio 
temporal.
No utilice el producto inmediatamente antes/después de aclarar con digluconato 
de clorhexidina, de lo contrario se formará un depósito blanco lechoso; utilice agua 
purificada para el aclarado.
Al preparar el conducto radicular, no debe utilizarse un chorro excesivamente fuerte de 
hipoclorito de sodio, ya que puede provocar irritación de los tejidos periapicales.
El EDTA contenido en el producto neutraliza el efecto del NaOCl.
Irrita la piel. Cause lesiones serias en los ojos. En caso de contacto enjuagar con grandes 
cantidades de agua. Si la irritación persiste, consultar a un médico. En caso de ingestión 
no inducir vómitos. Beber grandes cantidades de agua. Consultar a un médico. 
Utilizar diques de goma, guantes desechables, gafas / visores de seguridad y ropa 
protectora al manipular el producto. Guardar fuera del alcance de los niños.
En caso de un incidente serio asociado a un dispositivo, informar al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente del país donde el usuario o el paciente tiene su domicilio.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Guardar en el embalaje original a una temperatura de 2-15°C. La fecha de caducidad se 
encuentra en el envase directo del producto. Una vez abierto el embalaje, la fecha de 
caducidad no queda alterada, a condición de cerrarlo herméticamente tras cada uso del 
producto.

TRANSPORTE
El fabricante permite el transporte del producto durante el periodo no superior a 10 días 
a temperaturas que no excedan 40°C. Un transporte corte a temperaturas indicadas no 
afecta la seguridad ni eficacia del producto durante su vida útil.

MANIPULACIÓN DE LOS ENVASES DEL PRODUCTO
Los residuos de embalajes deben entregarse a la eliminación o devolverse al fabricante.

ENVASE
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Jeringa con 2 ml, 5 ml o 10 ml del preparado, aplicadores 
desechables (2 unidades).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 jeringas del preparado (cada una contiene 10 ml del 
producto), aplicadores desechables (4 unidades).

Fecha de la última revisión: 28.03.2025/15

FR Crème pour la préparation des canaux radiculaires   

LIRE LA PRESENTE NOTICE AVANT UTILISATION
LE PRODUIT NE PEUT ETRE UTILISE QUE PAR UN DENTISTE

COMPOSITION: sel disodique d’EDTA (15%), peroxyde d’urée à 10%, excipients.

UTILISATION PREVUE
Le produit ENDO-PREP CREAM est destiné à la préparation chimio-mécanique du canal 
radiculaire. Le sel disodique EDTA contenu dans la préparation, en lessivant les ions de 
calcium et de magnésium, ramollit la couche superficielle de la dentine, ce qui facilite son 
enlèvement, ainsi que la décongestion et la mise en forme canalaire.
Par suite de la réaction entre le peroxyde d’urée et de NaOCl, beaucoup de mousse se 
produit, permettant d’enlever du canal les débris de la pulpe dentaire et de la dentine 
après la préparation du canal. Grace aux substances lubrifiantes contenues dans le 
produit, il est beaucoup plus facile de travailler avec des instruments et le risque de 
rupture de l’outil dans le canal radiculaire est minimisé.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Avant le traitement, tremper l’applicateur fourni en dotation dans l’éthanol, laisser 
sécher et ensuite positionner sur une seringue. Après avoir ouvert la cavité de la dent, la 
rincer avec de l’hypochlorite de sodium.
Remplir la cavité avec le produit à l’aide de l’applicateur fourni ou l’appliquer directement 
sur l’instrument endodontique. Travailler mécaniquement le canal radiculaire pendant 
environ 1 minute et rincer avec une solution d’hypochlorite de sodium. Bien rincer les 
canaux et la cavité à l’aide de la solution d’hypochlorite de sodium jusqu’à ce que le 
bouillonnement s’arrête. Rincer à l’eau purifiée.
Produit à usage multiple, sauf la pipette jetable. L’utilisation multiple de l’applicateur 
peut entraîner un risque d’infection secondaire.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ne pas utiliser chez des patients présentant une hypersensibilité aux composants du 
produit. Ne pas laisser le produit dans le canal ni dans la chambre pulpaire entre les 
visites. Cela peut entraîner un ramollissement excessif de la dentine.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
Rester particulièrement prudent au cours de la préparation du canal dans la zone de 
l’apex, car il y a un risque de perforation de la racine avec l’instrument endodontique.  
Le produit ENDO-PREP CREAM a un potentiel cytotoxique. L’EDTA peut avoir un effet 
négatif sur la force d’adhésion de la dentine aux matériaux de restauration dentaire. Le 
traitement endodontique peut être associé à une douleur post-traitement temporaire.
Ne pas utiliser le produit immédiatement avant/après un rinçage au digluconate de 
chlorhexidine, sinon un précipité d’une couleur blanche laiteuse se forme – utiliser de 
l’eau purifiée pour le rinçage.
Lors de la préparation du canal radiculaire, ne pas utiliser un flux d’hypochlorite de 
sodium trop puissant, car cela peut entraîner une irritation des tissus périapicaux.
L’EDTA contenu dans le produit neutralise l’effet du NaOCl.
Irrite la peau. Provoque de graves endommagements des yeux. En cas de contact, 
rincer abondamment à l’eau. En cas d’irritation prolongée, contacter un médecin. 
En cas d’ingestion, ne pas faire vomir la victime. Boire beaucoup d’eau. Contacter un 
médecin. Utiliser une digue dentaire, des gants jetables, des lunettes de protection et 
des vêtements de protection lors de la manipulation du produit. Tenir hors de portée 
des enfants. 
En cas d’incident grave lié au produit, le signaler au fabricant et à l’autorité publique 
territorialement compétente selon le lieu d’habitation de l’utilisateur/du patient.

CONSERVATION
Conserver le produit dans son emballage d’origine à une température de 2 à 15°C. La 
date limite d’utilisation est indiquée sur l’emballage direct. Après ouverture, la date de 
péremption ne change pas, à condition de refermer hermétiquement l’emballage après 
chaque utilisation.

TRANSPORT
Le fabricant du produit recommande que la durée du transport n’excède pas plus de 10 
jours à une température ne dépassant pas 40°C. Un transport à court terme en suivant les 
recommandations ci-dessus ne porte ni atteinte à la sécurité ni à l’efficacité du produit 
tout au long de la durée de vie du produit.

RECYCLAGE DES EMBALLAGES
Les emballages usagés doivent être remis pour recyclage ou retournés au fabricant.

CONDITIONNEMENT
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Seringue contenant 2 ml, 5 ml ou 10 ml de produit, applicateurs 
jetables (2 pièces).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK : 3 seringues avec produit (contenant chacune 10 ml de 
produit), applicateurs jetables (4 pièces).

Date de dernière mise à jour: 28.03.2025/15

DE Creme zur Bearbeitung von Wurzelkanälen      

BITTE LESEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH DIE PACKUNGSBEILAGE
DIESES PRODUKT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IN ZAHNARZTPRAXEN 

BESTIMMT
        

INHALTSSTOFFE: EDTA Dinatriumsalz (15%), Harnstoffperoxid (10%), Hilfsstoffe.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Das Präparat ENDO-PREP CREAM wird zur chemisch-mechanischen Bearbeitung von 
Wurzelkanälen verwendet. Das im Präparat enthaltene EDTA Dinatriumsalz schwemmt 
Kalzium- und Magnesiumionen aus und weicht so die oberflächliche Dentinschicht auf, 
sodass das Dentin leichter entfernt und die Wurzelkanäle freigelegt und geformt werden 
können. Somit wird eine schnellere Reinigung und Formung der Wurzelkanäle erreicht. 
Durch die Reaktion von Harnstoffperoxid und Natriumhypochlorit entsteht eine große 
Schaummenge, die die Entfernung von verbliebenen Ablagerungen und des Dentins 
aus dem präparierten Wurzelkanal ermöglicht. Die im Produkt enthaltenen Gleitmittel 
erleichtern das Einführen des Werkzeugs in den Wurzelkanal und minimieren das Risiko 
von Werkzeugbruch im Wurzelkanal.

GEBRAUCH

Tauchen Sie vor Beginn der Behandlung den beigefügten Applikator in Ethanol, 
lassen Sie ihn trocknen und setzen Sie ihn dann auf eine Spritze. Nach dem Öffnen der 
Zahnkammer ist diese mit Natriumhypochlorit zu spülen. 
Das Präparat mithilfe des mitgelieferten Applikators oder in die Zahnkammer füllen 
oder direkt auf dem Instrument platzieren. Den Wurzelkanal ca. 1 Minute lang 
mechanisch bearbeiten und mit Natriumhypochloritlösung spülen. Das Präparat mit 
der Natriumhypochloritlösung aus den Wurzelkanälen und der Zahnkammer gründlich 
ausspülen, bis die Schaumbildung aufhört.  Mit gereinigtem Wasser ausspülen. Das 
Produkt ist zur Mehrfachanwendung bestimmt, der Applikator hingegen ist ein 
Einwegprodukt. Bei mehrfacher Verwendung des Applikators besteht das Risiko einer 
Sekundärinfektion.

GEGENANZEIGEN
Nicht bei Patienten mit etwaiger Überempfindlichkeit gegen die Bestandteile des 
Präparats anwenden. Das Präparat während der Zeit zwischen den Behandlungen 
nicht im Wurzelkanal bzw. in der Zahnkammer belassen.  Dies kann das Dentin zu stark 
aufweichen.

WARNUNGEN UND SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
Bei der Präparation des Wurzelkanals in der Nähe des Apex besonders vorsichtig 
vorgehen, um eine Perforation der Zahnwurzel mit dem endodontischen Instrument 
zu vermeiden. Das Produkt ENDO-PREP CREAM hat ein zytotoxisches Potenzial. EDTA 
kann die Haftfestigkeit von Dentin an Zahnersatzmaterialien beeinträchtigen. Eine 
endodontische Behandlung kann mit vorübergehenden postoperativen Schmerzen 
verbunden sein. 
Das Produkt nicht unmittelbar vor/nach dem Spülen mit Chlorhexidindigluconat 
verwenden, da sich sonst ein weißer, milchiger Niederschlag bildet. Zum Spülen 
gereinigtes Wasser verwenden.
Bei der Wurzelkanalaufbereitung sollte kein übermäßig starker Strahl von 
Natriumhypochlorit verwendet werden, da dies zu einer Reizung des periapikalen 
Gewebes führen kann.
Die im Produkt enthaltene Ethylendiamintetraessigsäure (EDTA) neutralisiert die 
Wirkung von NaOCl.
Wirkt hautreizend. Verursacht schwere Augenschäden. Bei Kontakt mit viel Wasser 
spülen. Falls die Reizung nicht abnimmt, einen Arzt konsultieren. Nach Verschlucken 
kein Erbrechen herbeiführen. Viel Wasser trinken. Danach einen Arzt aufsuchen. Beim 
Umgang mit dem Produkt sind Kofferdam, Einweghandschuhe, Schutzbrille und 
Schutzkleidung zu tragen. Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. 
Im Falle eines schweren Zwischenfalls mit einem Produkt sollte dies dem Hersteller und 
der zuständigen Behörde des Landes, in dem der Anwender oder Patient ansässig ist, 
gemeldet werden.

AUFBEWAHRUNG
In der Originalverpackung bei Temperaturen zwischen 2 und 15°C lagern. Das 
Haltbarkeitsdatum ist auf der direkten Verpackung angegeben. Die Haltbarkeitszeit 
ändert sich nicht nach dem Anbrechen der Verpackung, vorausgesetzt die Verpackung 
wird nach jedem Gebrauch wieder fest verschlossen.

TRANSPORT
Der Hersteller lässt den Transport von dem Produkt innerhalb eines Zeitraums von nicht 
länger als 10 Tage bei einer Temperatur von höchstens 40°C zu.  Ein kurzfristiger Transport 
bei der angegebenen Temperatur beeinträchtigt die Sicherheit der Anwendung und die 
Wirksamkeit des Produkts innerhalb der Haltbarkeitsdauer nicht.

ENTSORGUNG DER LEEREN VERPACKUNG
Leere Verpackungen sind sachgerecht zu entsorgen oder dem Hersteller zurückzuführen.

VERPACKUNG
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Spritze mit 2 ml, 5 ml oder 10 ml des Präparats, Einwegapplikatoren 
(2 Stück).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 Spritzen mit dem Präparat (jede enthält 10 ml des 
Produkts), Einwegapplikatoren (4 Stück).

Letzte Aktualisierung: 28.03.2025/15

UK Крем для обробки кореневих каналів          

ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ СЛІД ОЗНАЙОМИТИСЯ З НАВЕДЕНОЮ НИЖЧЕ 
ІНСТРУКЦІЄЮ

ПРОДУКТ ПРИЗНАЧЕНИЙ ДЛЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЛІКАРЕМ 
СТОМАТОЛОГОМ

СКЛАД: динатрієва сіль е (ЕДТА 15%), пероксид карбаміду 10%, допоміжні речовини.

ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ
Препарат ENDO-PREP CREAM (ЕНДО-ПРЕП КРЕМ) застосовується для хімічної 
та механічної обробки кореневих каналів. Вимиваючи іони кальцію та магнію, 
динатрієва сіль EDTA, що входить до складу препарату, розм’якшує поверхневий 
шар дентину, полегшуючи видалення, розблокування та формування каналів. У 
результаті реакції пероксиду карбаміду з NaOCl утворюється піна, яка дозволяє 
видалити фрагменти пульпи та дентину з каналу під час обробки. Вміст у препараті 
речовин, що покращують ковзкість, полегшує проникнення стоматологічного 
інструмента вглиб каналу та максимально обмежує можливість пошкодження 
інструмента всередині каналу.

СПОСІБ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ
Перш ніж розпочати процедуру, аплікатор, що додається, занурити в етиловий 
спирт, дайте йому висохнути, а потім надіньте його на шприц. Після відкриття 
порожнини зуба, ї ї слід промити гіпохлоритом натрію.
Заповнити канал зуба за допомогою аплікатора, що додається або нанести 
препарат безпосередньо на інструмент, який використовується для обробки 
кореневого каналу. Підготуйте канал механічно протягом приблизно 1 хвилини, 
промиваючи розчином гіпохлориту нат. Ретельно промити канали та порожнину 
зуба розчином гіпохлориту натрію до повного видалення препарату, тобто, до 
моменту зникнення піни. Промити очищеною водою. Продукт призначений для 
багаторазового використання. Аплікатор, що додається до препарату, призначений 
для одноразового використання. Багаторазове використання аплікатора може 
викликати вторинну інфекцію.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
Підвищена чутливість до одного зі складників препарату. Не залишати препарат у 
каналі або в порожнині зуба до наступного візиту. Це може призвести до надмірного 
розм’якшення дентину.

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ ТА ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Щоб запобігти перфорації кореня стоматологічним інструментом, необхідно 
дотримуватися особливої обережності під час обробки каналу в зоні апікального 
отвору. Препарат ENDO-PREP CREAM (ЕНДО-ПРЕП КРЕМ) має цитотоксичний 
потенціал. EDTA може негативно впливати на міцність зв’язку дентину з 
реставраційними матеріалами для зуба. Ендодонтичне лікування може бути 
пов’язане з тимчасовим болем після лікування. 
Не використовуйте продукт безпосередньо перед/після полоскання хлоргексидина 
диглюконатом, інакше утвориться білий молочний осад - використовуйте для 
полоскання очищену воду.
При препаруванні кореневого каналу не слід використовувати надто сильний 
струмінь гіпохлориту натрію, оскільки це може призвести до подразнення 
періапікальних тканин.
EDTA, що міститься в продукті, нейтралізує дію NaOCl.
Подразнює шкіру. Спричиняє серйозні пошкодження очей.  При потраплянні в 
очі або на шкіру, негайно промити водою. У випадку тривалого подразнення, 
звернутися до лікаря за порадою. У разі проковтування не викликати блювоту. 
Випити велику кількість води. Звернутися за порадою до лікаря. Під час роботи з 
продуктом використовуйте коффердам, одноразові рукавички, захисні окуляри/
козирок та захисний одяг.
Зберігати у недоступному для дітей місці. 
У разі серйозного випадку, пов’язаного з пристроєм, про це слід повідомити 
виробника та компетентний орган держави, у якій проживає користувач або пацієнт.

УМОВИ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Зберігати в оригінальній упаковці при температурі не вище 2-15°С. Термін 
придатності вказаний на первинній (внутрішній) упаковці. Після розкриття упаковки 
термін придатності не змінюється, за умови щільного закриття після кожного 
використання.

ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Виробник допускає транспортування виробу протягом періоду, який не перевищує 
10 днів, при температурі не вище 40°C. Короткотермінові перевезення, при 
дотриманні рекомендованого виробником діапазону температури, не впливають 
на безпеку та ефективність продукту протягом усього терміну його придатності.

ПОВОДЖЕННЯ З ВІДХОДАМИ УПАКОВКИ
Відходи упаковки слід передати на підприємство з утилізації або повернути 
виробнику.

УПАКОВКА
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Шприц, що містить 2 мл, 5 мл або 10 мл препарату, одноразові 
аплікатори (2 штуки).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 шприци з препаратом (кожен містить 10 мл засобу), 
одноразові аплікатори (4 штуки).

Виробник: 
Пшедшєнбьорство 

Продукцийно-Хандлове 
ЦЕРКАМЕД Войчех Павловскі
вул. Квятковськего 1, 37-450 

Стальова Воля, Польща
Тел./Факс: +48 15 842 35 85;

www.cerkamed.com

Уповноважений представник в 
Україні:

Товариство з обмеженою 
відповідальністю «ІВОДЕНТ»

вул. Курінного Чорноти, 2 корпус 1, 
76018 м.Івано-Франківськ, Україна

Тел./Факс: +38 (0342) 55-94-55
e-mail: info@ivodent.com.ua

www.ivodent.com.ua UA. TR.101

Дата останнього оновлення: 28.03.2025/15

CS Krém k opracování kořenových kanálků

PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE TENTO NÁVOD
VÝROBEK MOHOU POUŽÍVAT POUZE ZUBNÍ LÉKAŘI

SLOŽENÍ: disodná sůl EDTA (15%), karbamidperoxid 10%, pomocné látky.

URČENÍ
ENDO-PREP CREAM se používá k chemicko-mechanickému opracování kořenových 
kanálků. Disodná sůl EDTA obsažená v přípravku vyplachováním iontů vápníku a hořčíku 
změkčuje povrchovou vrstvu dentinu a usnadňuje tak odstranění, odblokování a 
tvarování kanálků.
V důsledku reakce karbamidperoxidu a NaOCI vzniká velké množství pěny, která 
umožňuje odstraňování kousků dřeně a zuboviny z kanálku, na kterém probíhá zákrok. 
Lubrikační látky v přípravku usnadňují zavádění nástroje do kanálku a minimalizují riziko 
jeho zlomení při práci.

ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ
Přiložený aplikátor musíte před zákrokem ponořit do ethanolu, nechte zaschnout 
a následně nasadit na stříkačku. Dutinu zubu po otevření vypláchněte chlornanem 
sodným.
Pomocí přiloženého aplikátoru vyplňte dutinu přípravkem nebo naneste přípravek 
přímo na kanálkový nástroj. Propláchněte přibližně 1 minutu přípravek z kanálků a dutiny 
zubu roztokem chlornanu sodného. Pečlivě vypláchněte přípravek z kanálků a dutiny 
zubu roztokem chlornanu sodného, až do okamžiku, kdy přestane pěnit. Opláchněte 
je čištěnou vodou. Přípravek je určený k opakovanému použití, aplikátor však slouží jen 
k jednorázovému použití. Při opakovaném použití aplikátoru hrozí riziko sekundární 
kontaminace.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Nepoužívejte u pacientů s přecitlivělostí na složky přípravku. Neponechávejte přípravek 
v kanálku ani v dutině zubu mezi jednotlivými návštěvami ordinace. Může to vést k 
nadměrnému oslabení zuboviny.

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Dbejte maximální opatrnosti během opracování kanálku v blízkosti hrotu kořene, protože 
může dojít k perforaci kořene nástrojem. Přípravek ENDO-PREP CREAM má cytotoxický 
potenciál. EDTA může negativně ovlivnit pevnost vazby dentinu s materiály pro obnovu 
zubů. Endodontické ošetření může být spojeno s dočasnou pooperační bolestí. 
Přípravek nepoužívejte bezprostředně před/po oplachu chlorhexidin diglukonátem, 
jinak se vytvoří bílá mléčná sraženina – k oplachu použijte čištěnou vodu.
Při úpravě kořenového kanálku nevolte příliš silný proud chlornanu sodného, protože by 
mohl způsobit podráždění tkání u špičky kořene.
EDTA obsažená v přípravku neutralizuje účinek NaOCl.
Přípravek  dráždí oči a kůži. V případě kontaktu vypláchněte velkým množstvím vody. 
Pokud podráždění neustupuje, vyhledejte lékaře. V případě požití nevyvolávejte 
zvracení. Vypijte velké množství vody. Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 
Při manipulaci s výrobkem používejte kofferdam, jednorázové rukavice, ochranné brýle/
ochrannou přilbu a ochranný oděv.
Skladujte mimo dosah dětí. 
V případě závažné události spojené s prostředkem je třeba ji nahlásit výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu státu, v němž má uživatel nebo pacient bydliště.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Skladujte v originálním obalu při teplotě do 2-15°C. Doba použitelnosti je uvedena na 
obalu. Pokud je obsah balení po každém použití těsně uzavřen, nedochází ke změně 
doby jeho použitelnosti.

PŘEVOZ
Výrobce připouští přepravu výrobku po dobu nepřekračující 10 dnů při teplotě 
nepřesahující 40°C. Krátkodobá přeprava v uvedeném rozsahu teplot neovlivňuje 
bezpečnost a účinnost výrobku po celou jeho dobu použitelnosti.

NAKLÁDÁNÍ S OBALY OD VÝROBKU
Použitý obal musíte odevzdat k likvidaci nebo vrátit výrobci.

OBAL
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Stříkačka obsahující 2 ml, 5 ml nebo 10 ml přípravku, jednorázové 
aplikátory (2 kusy).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 stříkačky přípravku (každá obsahuje 10 ml přípravku), 
jednorázové aplikátory (4 kusy). 

Дата последнего обновления: 28.03.2025/15

RU Крем для обработки корневых каналов   

ПОЖАЛУЙСТА, ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ СЛЕДУЮЩУЮ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ ПЕРЕД 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ

ПРОДУКТ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ТОЛЬКО ВРАЧОМ-СТОМАТОЛОГОМ

СОСТАВ: динатриевая соль ЭДТА (15%), перекись карбамида 10%, вспомогательные 
вещества.

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Препарат ENDO-PREP CREAM применяется для химико-механической обработки 
корневых каналов. Вымывая ионы кальция и магния, динатриевая соль EDTA, 
содержащаяся в составе препарата, размягчает поверхностный слой дентина, 
облегчая его удаление, разблокировку и придание формы каналам.
В результате реакции перекиси карбамида и NaOCl возникает большое 
количество пены, которая дает возможность устранять куски пульпы и дентина 
из обрабатываемого канала. Смазочные вещества, содержащиеся в препарате, 
облегчают введение инструмента в канал и минимизируют возможность излома 
инструмента в канале.

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
Перед началом процедуры опустите прилагаемый аппликатор в этиловый спирт, 
дайте ему высохнуть и затем наденьте на шприц. После открытия полости зуба 
промыть ее гипохлоритом натрия.
Заполнить полость зуба препаратом при помощи прилагаемого аппликатора или 
поместить препарат непосредственно на канальном инструменте. Механически 
обрабатывайте канал в течение примерно 1 минуты, промывая его раствором 
гипохлорита натрия. Тщательным образом вымыть препарат из каналов и полости 
зуба с помощью гипохлорита натрия, пока не перестанет образовываться 
пена. Промыть очищенной водой. Препарат предназначен для многократного 
использования, в то время как аппликатор предназначен для однократного 
использования. Многократное использование аппликатора может создавать 
опасность вторичной инфекции.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не применять на пациентах с повышенной чувствительностью к ингредиентам 
препарата. Не оставлять препарат в канале и в полости зуба до следующего приема 
у врача. Это может привести к чрезмерному размягчению дентина.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
Следует соблюдать особую осторожность при обработке канала в районе 
анатомического отверстия, так как это может привести к перфорации корня 
инструментом для корневых каналов. Препарат ENDO-PREP CREAM обладает 
цитотоксическим потенциалом. EDTA может отрицательно повлиять на прочность 
сцепления дентина с материалами для реставрации зубов. Эндодонтическое 
лечение может сопровождаться временной болью после лечения.
Не используйте препарат непосредственно перед/после ополаскивания 
хлоргексидина диглюконатом, иначе образуется белый молочный осадок - 
используйте очищенную воду для ополаскивания.
При подготовке корневого канала не следует использовать слишком сильную струю 
гипохлорита натрия, так как это может привести к раздражению периапикальных 
тканей.
Содержащаяся в изделии EDTA нейтрализует действие NaOCl.
Оказывает раздражающее действие на кожу. Вызывает серьезное повреждение 
глаз. В случае контакта промыть место контакта большим количеством воды. 
Если раздражение не проходит, обратиться к врачу. В случае проглатывания не 
вызывать рвоту. Выпить большое количество воды. Обратиться к врачу. При работе 
с продуктом используйте кофердам, одноразовые перчатки, защитные очки/
козырьки и защитную одежду. 
Хранить в недоступном для детей месте.
В случае связанного с изделием серьезного инцидента следует известить об этом 
производителя и соответствующий государственный орган по месту жительства 
пользователя или пациента.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Хранить в оригинальной упаковке при температуре 2-15°C. Срок годности указан на 
первичной упаковке. После вскрытия упаковки срок годности не изменяется при 
условии плотного ее закрытия после каждого использования.

ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Производитель допускает транспортировку продукта в течение не более 10 дней 
при температуре не выше 40°C. Кратковременная транспортировка в указанном 
диапазоне температур не влияет на безопасность и эффективность продукта в 

течение всего срока годности.

ОБРАЩЕНИЕ С ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННЫМИ ЕМКОСТЯМИ
Использованные емкости следует передать для утилизации или вернуть 
производителю.

ИМЕЮЩИЕСЯ ЕМКОСТИ
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Шприц, содержащий 2 мл, 5 мл или 10 мл препарата, одноразовые 
аппликаторы (2 штуки).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 шприца с препаратом (каждый содержит 10 мл 
препарата), одноразовые аппликаторы (4 штуки).

Дата последнего обновления: 28.03.2025/15

IT Crema per la lavorazione del canale radicolare  

PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA SEGUENTE ISTRUZIONE
 IL PRODOTTO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO ESCLUSIVAMENTE DAI DENTISTI    

    
COMPOSIZIONE: sale disodico EDTA (15%), perossido di urea 10%, sostanze ausiliarie.

APPLICAZIONE
Il preparato ENDO-PREP CREAM serve per la lavorazione chimico-meccanica dei canali 
radicolari. Eliminando gli ioni di calcio e magnesio, il sale disodico EDTA contenuto 
nella preparazione ammorbidisce lo strato superficiale della dentina, facilitando la sua 
rimozione, la decongestione e la sagomatura dei canali.
Il perossido di urea in combinazione con NaOCl forma tanta schiuma che permette di 
eliminare i pezzi di polpa e di dentina dal canale lavorato. Le sostanze lubrificanti presenti 
nel preparato facilitano l’introduzione dello strumento nel canale minimizzando la 
possibilità di rottura dello strumento nel canale.

MODALITÀ D’USO
Prima del trattamento, immergere l’applicatore fornito in dotazione in etanolo, lasciare 
asciugare e poi posizionarlo su una siringa. Dopo l’apertura della cavità del dente, 
sciacquarla con ipoclorito di sodio.
Riempire la cavità del dente con il preparato usando l’applicatore in dotazione o 
mettere il preparato direttamente sullo strumento canalare. Lavorare il canale radicolare 
meccanicamente per circa 1 minuto, risciacquandolo con una soluzione di ipoclorito di 
sodio. Togliere accuratamente il preparato dai canali e dalla cavità del dente usando la 
soluzione con ipoclorito di sodio fino a quando smette di produrre schiuma. Risciacquare 
con acqua depurata. Il prodotto può essere usato più volte, invece l’applicatore 
è monouso. L’uso multiplo dell’applicatore può comportare il rischio di infezione 
retrograda.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non usare il prodotto nei pazienti allergici agli ingredienti del preparato. Non lasciare il 
preparato né nel canale né nella cavità del dente tra una visita e l’altra. Ciò può causare 
l’ammorbidimento eccessivo della dentina.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Bisogna prestare molta attenzione durante la lavorazione del canale nelle vicinanze 
del foro anatomico perché c’è il rischio di perforazione della radice dallo strumento 
canalare. Il prodotto ENDO-PREP CREAM ha un potenziale citotossico. L’EDTA può 
influire negativamente sulla forza di adesione della dentina ai materiali di ricostruzione 
dentale. Il trattamento endodontico può essere associato a un dolore post-operatorio 
temporaneo. 
Non utilizzare il prodotto immediatamente prima/dopo il risciacquo con clorexidina 
digluconato, altrimenti si formerà un precipitato bianco lattiginoso – utilizzare acqua 
depurata per il risciacquo.
Quando si prepara il canale radicolare, non usare un flusso di ipoclorito di sodio troppo 
forte, perché potrebbe causare l’irritazione dei tessuti periapicali.
L’EDTA contenuto nel prodotto neutralizza l’effetto del NaOCl.
Irrita la pelle. Provoca serie lesioni agli occhi. In caso di contatto, sciacquare con molta 
acqua. Se l’irritazione non passa, contattare un medico. In caso di inghiottimento, non 
provocare il vomito. Bere molta acqua. Contattare un medico. Durante la manipolazione 
del prodotto utilizzare cofferdam, guanti monouso, occhiali di sicurezza / visiere e 
indumenti protettivi. Conservare lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
In caso di grave incidente legato al dispositivo medico, notificare l’evento al produttore 
e al proprietario dell’ente statale di competenza per il luogo di residenza dell’utente o 
del paziente.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare nella confezione originale ad una temperatura tra i 2°C e 15°C. La data di 
scadenza si trova sulla confezione diretta. Dopo l’apertura, il prodotto non perde la 
scadenza a condizione che venga chiuso ermeticamente dopo ogni utilizzo.

TRASPORTO
Il produttore ammette il trasporto del prodotto per un periodo non più lungo di 10 giorni 
ad una temperatura non superiore ai 40°C. Il trasporto breve nel campo di temperature 
indicato non influisce sulla sicurezza e sull’azione efficace del prodotto per tutto il 
periodo di scadenza del prodotto.

SMALTIMENTO DEL CONTENITORE
Le confezioni utilizzate devono essere affidate ad un’azienda di smaltimento o restituite 
al produttore.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Siringa contenente 2 ml, 5 ml o 10 ml di prodotto, applicatori 
monouso (2 pezzi).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 siringhe con prodotto (ciascuna contenente 10 ml di 
prodotto), applicatori monouso (4 pezzi).
                                
Data ultimo aggiornamento: 28.03.2025/15

RO Preparat pentru lărgirea canalelor radiculare       

ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE VĂ RUGĂM SĂ CITIȚI CU ATENŢIE PREZENTA 
INSTRUCŢIUNE

 PRODUS DESTINAT UZULUI DENTAR         

COMPOZIȚIE: sare disodică EDTA (15%), peroxid de uree 10%, excipienți.

UTILIZARE
ENDO-PREP CREAM se folosește pentru curățarea și lărgirea chimico-mecanică a 
canalelor radiculare. Sarea disodică EDTA din preparat, prin eliminarea ionilor de 
calciu și magneziu, înmoaie stratul superficial de dentină, facilitând îndepărtarea ei, 
decongestionarea și modelarea canalelor.
Ajută la curăţarea şi formarea mai rapidă a canalului. Produsul conține peroxid de uree 
care împreună cu hipocloritul de sodiu, eliberează oxigen activ producând efect de 
barbotare care aduce detrisul la suprafață.  Lubrifianții din produs fac ca introducerea 
instrumentului rotativ în canal să fie ușoară și minimizează pericolul ruperii sale în canal.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Înainte de tratament, înmuiați aplicatorul atașat în alcool etilic și lăsați-l să se usuce, iar 
apoi puneți-l pe o seringă.
După deschiderea cavității dintelui, clătiți cu hipoclorit de sodiu.
Umpleți cavitatea dintelui cu preparat folosind aplicatorul atașat sau aplicați direct pe 
instrumentul pentru canal. Prelucrați mecanic canalul radiculart imp de aprox. 1 min, 
clătinând cu soluție de hipoclorit de sodiu.
Clătiți bine produsul din canale și cavitatea dintelui cu o soluție de hipoclorit de sodiu, 
până când încetează spumarea. Clătiți cu apă purificată. Produsul este destinat utilizării 
multiple, cu excepția aplicatorul, care este de unică folosință. Utilizarea multiplă a 
aplicatorului poate provoca riscul de reinfectare.

CONTRAINDICAȚII
Nu folosiți produsul la pacienții cu hipersensibilitate la compoziția acestuia. Nu lăsați 
preparatul în canal sau în cavitatea dintelui între vizite.
Poate duce la înmuierea excesivă a dentinei.

AVERTISMENTE ȘI MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE
Trebuie luate măsuri de precauție înainte de prepararea canalului deoarece poate 
provoca perforarea rădăcinii ca urmare a utilizării instrumentului rotativ. Produsul 
ENDO-PREP CREAM are potențial citotoxic. EDTA poate afecta negativ forța de aderență 
a dentinei la materialelree sdtaeu rare dentară. Tratamentul endodontic poataes ofcii at 
cu dureri postoperatorii temporare. 
Nu utilizați produsul imediat înainte/după clătirea cu digluconat de clorhexidină, altfel se 
va forma un reziduu alb lăptos - utilizați apă purificată pentru clătire.
La pregătirea canalului radicular, nu trebuie utilizat un jet excesiv de puternic de 
hipoclorit de sodiu, deoarece acesta poate duce la iritarea țesuturilor periapicale.
EDTA conținut în produs neutralizează efectul NaOCl.
Are acțiune iritantă asupra pielii. Provoacă leziuni oculare grave. În caz de contact clătiți 
cu o cantitate mare de apă. Solicitați sfatul medicului în cazul în cazul în care iritația nu 
dispare. În caz de înghițire, nu forțați voma. Consumați o cantitate mare de apă. Solicitați 
sfatul medicului. Folosiți cofferdam, mănuși de unică folosință, ochelari de protecție/
viziere de protecție și îmbrăcăminte de protecție la manipularea produsului. 
A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
În cazul unui incident grav care implică dispozitivul, acest fapt trebuie raportat 
producătorului și autorității competente a Țării, în care domiciliază utilizatorul sau 
pacientul.

DEPOZITARE
A se păstra în ambalajul original, la temperaturi între 2-15°C.
Data de expirare este plasată pe recipientul principal. După deschiderea recipientului, 
data de expirare nu se schimbă, dacă acesta este bine închis după fiecare utilizare.

TRANSPORT
Producătorul permite transportul produsului pentru o perioadă care nu depășește 
10 zile, la o temperatură care să nu depășească 40°C. Transportul pe termen scurt, în 
intervalul de temperatură specificat, nu afectează siguranța și eficacitatea produsului pe 
toată perioada de valabilitate a produsului.

MANIPULAREA AMBALAJULUI PRODUSULUI
Recipientele goale trebuie aruncate în mod responsabil sau returnate producătorului.

AMBALAJUL 
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Seringă care conține 2 ml, 5 ml sau 10 ml de preparat, aplicatoare de 
unică folosință (2 bucăți).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 seringi de preparat (fiecare conținând 10 ml de 
produs), aplicatoare de unică folosință (4 bucăți).

Data ultimei actualizări: 28.03.2025/15

HU Gyökércsatorna-tágító krém

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OVASSA EL A HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓT
KIZÁRÓLAG FOGÁSZATI CÉLÚ FELHASZNÁLÁSRA        

         
ÖSSZETÉTEL: EDTA dinátrium só (15% ), 10% karbamid-peroxid, segédanyagok.

JAVALLATOK
Az ENDO-PREP CREAM készítmény a gyökércsatorna kémiai-mechanikai tisztítása során 
használható. A készítményben lévő dinátrium só EDTA a kalcium- és magnéziumionok 
kiöblítésével felpuhítja a felszíni dentinréteget, így az könnyebben eltávolítható, 
valamint tehermentesíthető és alakítható a csatorna. A karbamid-peroxid és a NaOCl 
reakciója során nagy mennyiségű hab szabadul fel, amely gyökértágítás közben segíti 
a smear- és dentin darabok eltávolítását. A termékben található síkosító anyagok 
megkönnyítik a gyökértágító eszközök bevezetését a gyökércsatornába, és minimálisra 
csökkentik a sérülésük esélyét.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
A kezelés előtt a mellékelt applikátort mártsa bele az etilalkoholban, hagyja megszáradni, 
majd helyezze fecskendőre. Nyissa meg a kavitást és öblítse ki NaOCl oldattal.
Töltse a terméket a fogcsatornába a mellékelt adagolóval, vagy kenje a tágítóra. Készítse 
elő a gyökércsatornát kb. 1 percig mechanikusan, nátrium-hipoklorit oldatos öblítéssel.  
Végezzen mechanikai gyökércsatornatágítást, az egyes lépések közöt NaOCl oldattal 
öblítse át a csatornát, amíg a habképződés meg nem szűnik. Öblítse le tisztított vízzel. A 
termék többszöri használatra alkalmas, az adagoló azonban egyszeri használatra szolgál. 
Az adagoló többszöri felhasználása másodlagos fertőződés veszélyével jár.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Soha ne használja olyan betegnél, aki érzékeny a termék valamely összetevőjére! Ne 
hagyja a terméket a gyökércsatornában vagy a pulpa-kamrában két kezelés (vizit) között, 
mivel ez túlságosan felpuhíthatja a dentint!

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS OVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
A gyokercsatorna-preparalas soran kellő ovatossaggal dolgozzon, kulonosen
az apex kozeleben, hogy elkerulje a perforaciot. A ENDO-PREP CREAM-os termék 
citotoxikus potenciállal rendelkezik. Az EDTA hátrányosan befolyásolhatja a dentin 
és a fgopótló anyagok ökzötti kötés szilárdságát. Az endodontiai kezelés átmeneti 
posztoperatív fájdalommal járhat.
Ne használja a terméket közvetlenül a klórhexidin-diglukonáttal történő öblítés előtt/
után, különben fehér, tejszerű maradvány képződik - az öblítéshez használjon hidrogén 
peroxidot.
A gyökércsatorna előkészítésekor ne használjon túl erős nátrium-hipoklorit sugarat, 
mivel ez a periapikális szövetek irritációját eredményezheti.
A termékben található EDTA semlegesíti a NaOCl hatását.
Bőrön súlyos égési sérülést, illetve szemkárosodást okoz.
Erintkezes eseten azonnal mossa le bőseges vizzel es forduljon orvoshoz! Lenyeles 
eseten tilos hanytatni. Itasson a beteggel bőseges vizet es forduljon szakorvoshoz! A 
termék kezelése során használjon kofferdamot, eldobható kesztyűt, védőszemüveget/
arcvédő pajzsot és védőruházatot. Gyermekektől távol tartandó! 
Az eszkozzel kapcsolatos sulyos baleset eseten azt jelenteni kell a gyartonak es annak a 
tagallamnak az illetekes hatosaganak, amelybe a felhasznalo vagy a
beteg lakohelye be van jelentve.

TÁROLÁS
Eredeti kiszerelésében 2-15°C közötti hőmérsékleten tárolható. A termék lejárati ideje a 
közvetlen csomagoláson olvasható. Felbontás után a termék lejárati ideje nem változik, 
ha minden használat után légmentesen visszazárja.

SZÁLLÍTMÁNYOZÁS
A termék gyártója javasolja, hogy szállítmányozási idő nem lehet több mint 10 nap, 40°C 
alatti hőmérséklet mellett. Rövid távú szállítás a fenti hőmérséklet korlát betartásával 
nem befolyásol-ja a termék hatékonyságát annak teljes élettartama alatt.

AZ ELHASZNÁLT TERMÉK LESELEJTEZÉSE
Az elhasznált terméket, illetve a csomagolóanyagot juttassa vissza a gyártóhoz, vagy 
selejtezze le a helyi hatóságok előírásának megfelelően.

KISZERELÉS
ENDO-PREP CREAM: 2 ml, 5 ml vagy 10 ml készítményt tartalmazó fecskendő, eldobható 
adagolók (2 db).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 fecskendőnyi készítmény (mindegyik 10 ml-t 
tartalmaz), eldobható adagolók (4 db).

Utolsó frissítés dátuma: 28.03.2025/15

BG Крем за препарация на кореновите канали   

ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ
ПРОДУКТЪТ Е ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ ЕДИНСТВЕНО ОТ СТОМАТОЛОГ           

СЪСТАВ: динатриева сол на EDTA (15%), карбамиден пероксид 10%, помощни 
субстанции.

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Препаратът ENDO-PREP CREAM се използва за химично-механична препарация 
на кореновите канали. Чрез отмиване на калциевите и магнезиевите йони, 
съдържащата се в препарата динатриева сол на EDTA омекотява повърхностния 
дентинов слой, което улеснява неговото отстраняване, почистването и 
оформянето на каналите. В резултат на реакцията на карбамидния прекис и 
NaOCl се създава голямо количество пяна, която позволява отстраняването 
на некротизиралите частици и дентина от препарирания канал. Смазващите 
съставки улесняват въвеждането на инструмента в канала и свеждат до минимум 
възможността за счупване вътре.

НАЧИН НА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
Преди да започнете третиране, потопете приложения апликатор в етилов алкохол, 
оставете да изсъхне и след това поставете върху спринцовка. Отворете кавитета 
на зъба и изплакнете с натриев хипохлорид.
Изпълнете кавитета с препарата с апликатора или препаратът се поставя 
непосредствено на инструмента за канала. Обработвайте механично кореновия 
канал за около 1 минута, като изплаквате с разтвор на натриев хипохлорит. 
Препаратът се изплаква много добре от каналите и камерата на зъба с помощта 
на разтвор на натриев хипохлорит до момента, когато престане да се образува 
пяна. Изплакнете с пречистена вода. Продуктът е предназначен за многократна 
употреба, а апликаторът е за еднократна употреба. Многократното използване на 
апликатора носи риск от вторична инфекция.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Препаратът да не се използва при пациенти, алергични към съставките на 
препарата. Да не се оставя препаратът в канала, нито в камерата на зъба в 
периода до следващото посещение при зъболекаря. Това може да доведе до силно 
омекотяването на дентина.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ 
Да се работи с повишено внимание по време на препарацията на канала в близост 
до апекса, защото използването на ендодонтски инструменти може да предизвика 
перфорация. Продуктът ENDO-PREP CREAM има цитотоксичен потенциал. EDTA 
може да повлияе неблагоприятно върху здравината на свързване на дентина с 
материалите за възстановяване на зъба. Ендодонтското лечение може да бъде 
свързано с временна следоперативна болка. 
Не използвайте продукта непосредствено преди/след изплакване с хлорхексидин 
диглюконат, в противен случай ще се образува бял млечен налеп - за изплакване 
използвайте пречистена вода.
При подготовката на кореновия канал не трябва да се използва прекалено 
силна струя натриев хипохлорит, тъй като това може да доведе до дразнене на 
периапикалните тъкани.
Съдържащата се в продукта EDTA неутрализира действието на NaOCl.
Причинява дразнена на кожата. Предизвиква сериозно  увреждане на очите. 
В случай на контакт измийте с много вода. Ако раздразнението не премине, 
потърсете медицинска помощ. При случайно поглъщане на препарата да не 
се предизвика повръщане. Да се изпие голямо количество вода и да се потърси 
лекарска помощ. Незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ. При работа с продукта 
използвайте кофердам, ръкавици за еднократна употреба, предпазни очила/
щитове и защитно облекло. Да се съхранява на място, недостъпно за деца.
При сериозен инцидент, свързан с изделието, трябва да се уведоми производителя 
и съответния орган по местожителство на потребителя или пациента.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Да се съхранява в оригиналната опаковка при температура до
2 – 15°C. Срокът на годност е изписан на опаковката. След отваряне на опаковката 
срокът на годност не се променя, при условие че при всяко ползване тя се затваря 
плътно.

ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Производителят допуска транспортиране на препарата, не по-дълго от 10 дни при 
температура до 40°C. Краткият транспорт в подадения температурен интервал 
не влияе на сигурността и ефективността на действие на препарата през целия 
период в срока на годност.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ПРАЗНАТА ОПАКОВКА
Празните опаковки да се изхвърлят съгласно приетите разпоредби.

ОПАКОВКА
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Спринцовка, съдържаща 2 ml, 5 ml или 10 ml от препарата, 
апликатори за еднократна употреба (2 броя).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 спринцовки с препарат (всяка съдържаща 10 ml от 
продукта), апликатори за еднократна употреба (4 броя).
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PL Krem do opracowywania kanałów korzeniowych      
                                                                                                                         

EN Cream for root canals preparation   

ES Crema para el tratamiento de los canales radiculares

FR Crème pour la préparation des canaux radiculaires   

DE Creme zur Bearbeitung von Wurzelkanälen      

UK Крем для обробки кореневих каналів          

CS Krém k opracování kořenových kanálků

RU Крем для обработки корневых каналов   

IT Crema per la lavorazione del canale radicolare  

RO Preparat pentru lărgirea canalelor radiculare        

HU Gyökércsatorna-tágító krém 

BG Крем за препарация на кореновите канали    

LT Kremas danties kanalo apdorojimui      

PT Creme para preparação de canais radiculares

DA Creme til forberedelse af rodkanaler

EL Κρέμα για επεξεργασία ριζικών καναλιών

ET Juurekanali ettevalmistuseks kreem

FI Juurikanavan käsittelyvoide

HR Krema za pripremu korijenskih kanala

LV Krēms sakņu kanālu apstrādei

NL Crème voor wortelkanaalbehandeling

SK Krém na opracovanie koreňových kanálikov

SL Krema za obdelavo koreninskih kanalov

SV Kräm för bearbetning av rotkanaler

SR Krema za obradu korenskih kanala

NO Rotfyllingsmaterial

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 28.03.2025/15
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ENDO-PREP

Przedsiębiorstwo Produkcyjno-Handlowe
CERKAMED Wojciech Pawłowski
37-450 Stalowa Wola, Poland
ul. Kwiatkowskiego 1
Tel./fax: + 48 15 842 35 85
www.cerkamed.com

To maintain the high quality of our products and customer satisfaction, please send your 
opinions and comments to jakosc@cerkamed.pl
W trosce o wysoką jakość naszych wyrobów oraz zadowolenie klientów, prosimy o kierowanie swoich 
opinii i uwag na adres jakosc@cerkamed.pl



Nedsænk den vedlagte aplikator i ethylalkohol, lad tørre og anbring derefter på 
sprøjten inden behandlingen påbegyndes. Efter åbning af pulpkammeret skyl det med 
natriumhypoklorit.
Udfyld pulpkammeret med præparatet ved hjælp af den vedlagte applikator eller påfør 
præparatet direkte på redskabet til rodbehandling.
Klargør kanalen mekanisk i ca. 1 minut, skyl med natriumhypokloritopløsning. 
Skyl præparatet grundigt ud af kanalerne og pulpkammeret ved hjælp af 
natriumhypokloritopløsning, indtil det holder op med at skumme. Skyl med destilleret 
vand. Præparatet er beregnet til flergangsbrug, mens applikatoren kun til engangsbrug. 
Applikatorens genbrug kan udgøre risiko for genkontaminering.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Må ikke anvendes hos patienter med overfølsomhed over for ingredienserne i 
præparatet. Præparatet må ikke efterlades i rodkanalen eller pulpakammeret mellem 
tandlægebesøg. Det kan følge til for intensiv blødgøring af dentinen.

ADVARSLER I FORHOLDSREGLER
Vær særlig forsigtig, når du arbejder i nærheden af rodkanalens anatomiske åbning, 
da redskaber til rodbehandling kan forårsage rodperforering. Produktet ENDO-PREP 
CREAM har et cytotoksicisk potentiale. EDTA kan have en negativ indflydelse på den 
kraft hvormed tandbenet binder sig til det materiale, der anvendes til genopbygning 
af tanden. Endodontisk behandling kan være forbundet med midlertidige smerter efter 
behandlingen. 
Produktet bør ikke anvendes umiddelbart før/efter skylning med klorhexidindiglukonat, 
ellers vil der dannes et hvidt mælkeagtigt bundfald - renset vand skal bruges til skylning.
Når du forbereder rodkanalen, må du ikke bruge en for stærk strøm af natriumhypochlorit, 
da det kan resultere i irritation af det periapikale væv.
EDTA indeholdt i produktet neutraliserer virkningen af NaOCl.
Irriterende for huden. Forårsager alvorlig øjenskade.
I tilfælde af kontakt skyl straks med rigeligt vand. Kontakt læge, hvis irritationen vedvarer. 
I tilfælde af indtagelse fremkald ikke opkastning. Drik rigeligt vand.  Kontakt læge. Under 
arbejdet med produktet anvendes kofferdam, engangshandsker, sikkerhedsbriller/ visir 
og beskyttelsestøj. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
I tilfælde af forekomst af alvorlige hændelser vedrørende præparatet, skal faktummet 
rapporteres til producenten og den kompetente statsmyndighed i landet, hvor brugeren 
eller patienten har sin bopæl.

OPBEVARING
Opbevares i originalemballagen ved en temperatur på 2-15°C. Udløbsdatoen findes på 
den indre emballage. Efter åbning af emballagen ændres holdbarhedsperioden ikke, 
forudsat at præparatet er lukket tæt efter hver brug.

TRANSPORT
Producenten tillader, at præparatet transporteres i ikke længere end 10 dage ved en 
temperatur, der ikke overstiger 40°C.  Kortvarig transport inden for de specificerede 
temperaturgrænser påvirker ikke præparatets sikkerhed og effektivitet gennem den hele 
holdbarhedsperiode.

HÅNDTERING AF EMBALLAGEAFFALD
Brugte emballager skal bortskaffes eller returneres til producenten.

EMBALLAGE
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Sprøjte indeholdende 2 ml, 5 ml eller 10 ml af præparatet, 
engangsapplikatorer (2 stk.).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 sprøjter af præparatet (hver indeholder 10 ml af 
produktet), engangsapplikatorer (4 stk.).

Seneste opdatering: 28.03.2025/15

EL Κρέμα για επεξεργασία ριζικών καναλιών

ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΛΩ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
ΠΡΟΙΟΝ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΟΝΟ ΑΠΟ ΟΔΟΝΤΙΑΤΡΟ

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: δινάτριο άλας EDTA (15%), υπεροξείδιο ουρίας 10%, βοηθητικές ουσίες.

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το παρασκεύασμα ENDO-PREP CREAM χρησιμοποιείται για τη χημική και μηχανική 
επεξεργασία των ριζικών καναλιών. Το εδετικό δινάτριο (EDTA) που περιέχεται 
στο παρασκεύασμα, ξεπλένοντας τα ιόντα ασβεστίου και μαγνησίου, μαλακώνει 
το επιφανειακό στρώμα της οδοντίνης, διευκολύνοντας την αφαίρεση thw, το 
ξεμπλοκάρισμα και τη διαμόρφωση των καναλιών.
Ως αποτέλεσμα της αντίδρασης του υπεροξειδίου της ουρίας και του NaOCl, 
δημιουργούνται μεγάλες ποσότητες αφρού, ο οποίος επιτρέπει την απομάκρυνση 
κομματιών πολφού και οδοντίνης από το επεξεργασμένο κανάλι. Τα λιπαντικά που 
περιέχονται στο προϊόν διευκολύνουν την εισαγωγή του εργαλείου στο κανάλι και 
ελαχιστοποιούν την πιθανότητα να σπάσει το εργαλείο στο κανάλι.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Πριν από την επέμβαση, βυθίστε το συνημμένο απλικατέρ στην αιθανόλη, αφήστε το να 
στεγνώσει και στη συνέχεια τοποθεττεή τσο στη σύριγγ. Αφού ανοίξετε το θάλαμο του 
δοντιού, ξεπλύνετέ τον με υποχλωριώδες νάτριο.
Γεμίστε τον θάλαμο δοντιού με το παρασκεύασμα χρησιμοποιώντας το προσαρτημένο 
απλικατέρ ή τοποθετήστε το παρασκεύασμα απευθείας στο εργαλείο του καναλιού.
Επεξεργαστείτε μηχανικά το κανάλι για περίπου 1 λεπτό, ξεπλένοντας με διάλυμα 
υποχλωριώδους νατρίου. Ξεπλύνετε καλά το παρασκεύασμα από τα κανάλια και τον 
θάλαμο του δοντιού με διάλυμα υποχλωριώδους νατρίου έως ότου σταματήσει να 
αφρίζει. Ξεπλύνετε με καθαρισμένο νερό. Το προϊόν προορίζεται για πολλαπλή χρήση, 
ενώ το απλικατέρ προορίζεται για μία χρήση. Η επανάχρηση του απλικατέρ μπορεί να 
ενέχει κίνδυνο επαναμόλυνσης.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς με υπερευαισθησία στα συστατικά του 
παρασκευάσματος. Μην αφήνετε το παρασκεύασμα στο κανάλι ή στον θάλαμο του 
δοντιού μεταξύ των επισκέψεων. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει υπερβολικό μαλάκωμα της 
οδοντίνης.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δίνεται κατά την επεξεργασία του καναλιού κοντά στα 
ανατομικό άνοιγμα, καθώς το εργαλείο του καναλιού μπορεί να προκαλέσει διάτρηση 
στη ρίζα. Το προϊόν ENDO-PREP CREAM έχει κυτταροτοξικό δυναμικό. Το EDTA μπορεί να 
επηρεάζει αρνητικά την αντοχή του δεσμού της οδοντίνης με τα υλικά αποκατάστασης 
δοντιών Η ενδοδοντική θεραπεία μπορεί να συνδέεται με προσωρινό πόνο λόγω της 
επέμβασης.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αμέσως πριν/μετά το ξέπλυμα με διγλυκονική 
χλωρεξιδίνη, διαφορετικά θα σχηματιστεί ένα λευκό γαλακτώδες ίζημα - χρησιμοποιήστε 
καθαρισμένο νερό για το ξέπλυμα.
Κατά την επεξεργασία του καναλιού της ρίζας, δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται υπερβολικά 
ισχυρό ρεύμα υποχλωριώδους νατρίου, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ερεθισμό των 
περιακρορριζικών ιστών.
Το EDTA που περιέχεται στο προϊόν εξουδετερώνει την επίδραση του NaOCl.
Ερεθίζει το δέρμα. Προκαλεί σοβαρές βλάβες στα μάτια.
Σε περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό. Εάν ο ερεθισμός παραμένει, 
συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό. Σε περίπτωση κατάποσης, μη προκαλείτε έμεση. Πίνετε 
άφθονο νερό. Συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό.Χρησιμοποιείτε κασκόλ, γάντια μίας χρήσης, 
γυαλιά ασφαλείας/προστατευτική
προσωπίδα και ενδυμασία κατά το χειρισμό του προϊόντος. Διατηρείται μακριά από τα 
παιδιά.
Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού συμβάντος που σχετίζεται με το προϊόν πρέπει να ενημερωθούν 
ο κατασκευαστής και η αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας στην οποία κατοικεί ο χρήστης ή ο 
ασθενής.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Διατηρείται στην αρχική συσκευασία σε θερμοκρασία κάτω των 2-15°C. Η ημερομηνία 
λήξης βρίσκεται στην άμεση συσκευασία. Μετά από το άνοιγμα της συσκευασίας η 
ημερομηνία λήξης δεν αλλάζει υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι είναι σφιχτά κλειστή μετά από 
κάθε χρήση.

ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Ο κατασκευαστής επιτρέπει τη μεταφορά του προϊόντος για χρονικό διάστημα που δεν 
υπερβαίνει τις 10 ημέρες σε θερμοκρασία που δεν υπερβαίνει τους 40°C. Η βραχυχρόνια 
μεταφορά εντός του συνιστώμενου εύρους θερμοκρασίας δεν επηρεάζει την ασφάλεια 
και την αποτελεσματικότητα του προϊόντος καθ ‚όλη τη διάρκεια ζωής του.

ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΩΝ ΜΕΤΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Οι χρησιμοποιημένες συσκευασίες πρέπει να απορρίπτονται ή να επιστρέφονται στον 
κατασκευαστή.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Σύριγγα που περιέχει 2 ml, 5 ml ή 10 ml παρασκευάσματος, απλικατέρ 
μιας χρήσης (2 τεμάχια).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 σύριγγες με το παρασκεύασμα (η καθεμία περιέχει 10 
ml του προϊόντος), απλικατέρ μιας χρήσης (4 τεμάχια).

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας ενημέρωσης: 28.03.2025/15

ET Juurekanali ettevalmistuseks kreem

ENNE KASUTAMIST TUTVUDA ALLTOODUD JUHENDIGA
AINULT ARST-STOMATOLOOGILE KASUTAMISEKS MÕELDUD TOODE

KOOSTISOSAD: EDTA dinaatriumsool (15%), karbamiidperoksiid 10%, abiained.

EESMÄRK
ENDO-PREP CREAM kasutatakse juurekanalite keemiliseks ja mehaaniliseks 
ettevalmistamiseks. Kaltsiumi ja magneesiumi ioone välja loputades põhjustab 
preparaadis sisalduv EDTA dinaatriumsool pindmise dentiinikihi pehmenemist, 
hõlbustades selle eemaldamist, kanalite avamist ning kujundamist.
Karbamiidperoksiidi ja naatriumhüpikloriti reaktsiooni tulemusena moodustub suures 
koguses vaht, mis võimaldab ettevalmistatud kanalilt eemaldada hambamassi ja dentiini 
tükid. Tootes sisalduvad libisevad ained hõlbustavad tööriista sisestamist kanalisse ja 
minimeerivad tööriista kanalis purunemise võimalust.

KASUTUSVIIS
Enne protseduuri kasta lisatud aplikaator etanooli, jätta kuivama ja paigutada seejärel 
süstlale. Pärast hambakambri avamist loputage seda naatriumhüpikloroidiga.
Täitke hambakamber preparaadiga, kasutades lisatud aplikaatorit, või asetage preparaat 
otse kanalitööriistale.

Töödelda juurekanalit naatriumhüpokloriidi lahusega loputades mehaaniliselt umbes 1 
min. Loputage preparaat kanalitest ja hamba kambrist põhjalikult naatriumhüpokloriti 
lahusega, kuni see lõpeb vahutab. Loputada demineraliseeritud veega. Toode on 
mõeldud mitmekordseks kasutamiseks, kuid aplikaator on mõeldud ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks. Aplikaatori mitmekordne kasutamine võib põhjustada uuesti infektsiooni 
ohtu.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Ärge kasutage patsientidel, kellel on ülitundlikkus preparaadi koostisosade. Ärge jätke 
preparaati külastuste vahel kanalisse ega hambakambrisse. See võib põhjustada dentiini 
liigset pehmenemist.

HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
Kanali ettevalmistamisel anatoomiliste foramenide läheduses tuleb olla eriti ettevaatlik, 
kuna kanali instrumendid võivad juure perforeerida. Toode ENDO-PREP CREAM 
on tsütotoksilise potentsiaaliga. EDTA võib negatiivselt mõjuda dentiini ja hamba 
taastusmaterjalide vahelise sideme tugevusele. Endodontilise raviga võib kaasneda 
ajutine protseduurijärgne valu. 
Mitte kasutada toodet vahetult enne/pärast kloorheksidiin diglükonaadiga loputamist, 
vastasel juhil tekib piimvalge sade - kasutada loputamiseks demineraliseeritud vett.
Ärritab nahka. Põhjustab tõsiseid silmakahjustusi. Kontakti korral loputage rohke 
veega. Kui ärritused jäävad, pöörduge arsti poole. Allaneelamisel ärge kutsuge esile 
oksendamist.
Juurekanali töötlemisel ei tohi kasutada liiga tugevat naatriumhüpokloriidi voogu, kuna 
see võib põhjustada periapikaalsete kudede ärritust.
Tootes sisalduv EDTA neutraliseerib NaOCl toime.
Joo palju vett. Pöörduge arsti poole. 
Kasutada tootega töötamisel kofferdami, ühekordselt kasutatavaid kindaid, kaitseprille 
ja kaitseriietust. Hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
Seadmega seotud tõsiste juhtumite korral tuleb teavitada tootjat ja kasutaja või patsiendi 
elukohariigi pädevaid asutusi.

HOIDAMINE
Hoida originaalpakendis temperatuuril 2-15°C. Kõlblikkusaeg on otsese pakendil. Pärast 
pakendi avamist kõlblikkusaeg ei muutu, kui see on pärast iga kasutamist tihedalt 
suletud.

TRANSPORT
Tootja lubab toodet transportida kuni 10 päeva temperatuuril kuni 40°C. Lühiajaline 
transport etteantud temperatuurivahemikus ei mõjuta toote ohutust ja efektiivsust kogu 
selle kasutusaja jooksul.

TOOTE PAKENDITE KÄITLEMINE
Kasutatud pakendid tuleb anda üle taaskasutusse või tagastada tootjale.

PAKEND
ENDO-PREP CREAM: 2 ml, 5 ml või 10 ml preparaati sisaldav süstal, ühekordsed 
aplikaatorid (2 tükki).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 süstalt preparaati (igaüks sisaldab 10 ml toodet), 
ühekordsed aplikaatorid (4 tükki).

Viimase värskenduse kuupäev:  28.03.2025/15

FI Juurikanavan käsittelyvoide

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ.
TUOTE VAIN HAMMASLÄÄKÄRIN KÄYTTÖÖN

KOOSTUMUS: dinatrium-EDTA (15%), ureaperoksidi 10%, apuaineet.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
ENDO-PREP CREAMia käytetään juurikanavien kemialliseen ja mekaaniseen käsittelyyn. 
Valmisteen sisältämä EDTA-dinatriumsuola huuhtelee kalsium- ja magnesiumionit pois 
ja pehmentää näin pinnallista dentiinikerrosta, mikä helpottaa sen poistamista, kanavien 
puhdistamista ja muotoilua.
Ureaperoksidin ja NaOCl:n reaktion seurauksena syntyy suuria määriä vaahtoa, mikä 
mahdollistaa massan ja dentiinin palojen poistamisen käsitellystä kanavasta. Tuotteen 
sisältämät voiteluaineet helpottavat työkalun asettamista kanavaan ja minimoivat 
työkalun murtumismahdollisuuden kanavassa.

KÄYTTÖTAPA
Upota mukana oleva asetin ennen hoidon aloittamista etyylialkoholiin, anna kuivua 
ja laita sen jälkeen ruiskuun. Huuhtele hampaan kammion avaamisen jälkeen se 
natriumhypokloriitilla.
Täytä hammaskammio valmisteella käyttäen mukana toimitetuttaa applikaattoria tai 
aseta valmiste suoraan kanavatyökalulle.
Juurikanavaa käsitellään mekaanisesti noin 1 minuutin ajan huuhtelemalla 
natriumhypokloriittiliuoksella. Huuhtele valmiste huolellisesti kanavista ja 
hammaskammiosta natriumhypokloriittiliuoksella, kunnes se lopettaa vaahtoamisen. 
Huuhtele puhdistetulla vedellä. Tuote on tarkoitettu monikertaiseen käyttöön, mutta 
applikaattori on vain kertakäyttöinen. Applikaattorin uudelleenkäyttöön liittyy 
tartuntariski.

VASTA-AIHEET
Ei saa käyttää, mikäli potilas on herkistynyt tuotteen aineksille. Älä jätä valmistetta 
kanavaan tai hammaskammioon käyntien välillä. Se voi johtaa dentiinin liialliseen 
pehmenemiseen.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
Erityistä varovaisuutta on noudatettava valmistettaessa kanavaa anatomisten 
foramenien läheisyydessä, koska kanava-instrumentti voi rei’ittää juuren. 
ENDO-PREP CREAM -tuotteella on sytotoksinen potentiaali. EDTA voi vaikuttaa 
haitallisesti dentiinin kiinnittymislujuuteen hampaan rekonstruktiomateriaaleihin. 
Endodonttiseen hoitoon voi liittyä tilapäistä hoidon jälkeistä kipua. 
Älä käytä tuotetta välittömästi ennen/jälkeen huuhtelua klooriheksidiinidiglukonaatilla, 
sillä muuten muodostuu valkoinen maitomainen kerrostuma - käytä huuhteluun 
puhdistettua vettä.
Juurikanavan käsittelyn aikana ei tule käyttää liian voimakasta
natriumhypokloriittisuihkua, sillä se voi ärsyttää periapikaalisia kudoksia.
Valmisteessa oleva EDTA neutraloi NaOCl:n vaikutuksen.
Ärsyttää ihoa. Aiheuttaa vakavia silmävaurioita.
Huuhtele runsaalla vedellä. Jos ärsytys jatkuu, ota yhteys lääkäriin. Ei saa oksennuttaa. 
Juo runsaan määrän vettä. Ota yhteyttä lääkäriin. Tuotetta käsiteltäessä on käytettävä 
kafferdamia, kertakäyttökäsineitä, suojalaseja/kasvosuojainta ja suojavaatetusta. 
Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa.
Laitteeseen liittyvän vakavan vaaratilanteen sattuessa siitä on ilmoitettava valmistajalle 
ja sen maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä tai potilas asuu.

SÄILYTYS
Säilytettävä alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa 2–15°C:n lämpötilassa. Käyttökelpoisuusaika 
on merkitty välittömään pakkaukseen. Pakkauksen avaamisen jälkeen säilyvyys ei 
muutu, jos se on tiiviisti suljettu jokaisen käytön jälkeen.

KULJETUS
Valmistaja sallii tuotteen kuljettamisen enintään 10 päivän ajan enintään 40°C:n 
lämpötilassa. Lyhytaikainen kuljetus määrätyllä lämpötila-alueella ei vaikuta tuotteen 
turvallisuuteen ja tehokkuuteen sen koko käyttöiän ajan.

PAKKAUSTEN KÄSITTELY VALMISTUKSEN JÄLKEEN
Kulunut pakkaus on hävitettävä tai palautettava valmistajalle.

PAKKAUS
ENDO-PREP-CREAM: Ruisku, joka sisältää 2 ml, 5 ml tai 10 ml valmistetta, kertakäyttöiset 
applikaattorit (2 kpl).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 ruiskua valmistetta (kukin sisältää 10 ml valmistetta), 
kertakäyttöiset applikaattorit (4 kpl).

Viimeisen päivityksen päivämäärä: 28.03.2025/15

HR Krema za pripremu korijenskih kanala

PRIJE UPORABE PROČITAJTE DONJE UPUTE
PROIZVOD ZA UPORABU ISKLJUČIVO OD STRANE LIJEČNIKA STOMATOLOGA 

SASTAV: dinatrijeva EDTA sol (15%), urea peroksid 10%, pomoćne tvari.

NAMJENA
Preparat ENDO-PREP CREAM se upotrebljava za kemijsko-mehaničku obradu korijenskih 
kanala. Dinatrijeva sol EDTA sadržana u preparatu ispiranjem iona kalcija i magnezija 
uzrokuje omekšavanje površinskog sloja dentina, olakšavajući njegovo uklanjanje, 
prohodnost i oblikovanje kanala.
Kao rezultat reakcije uree peroksida i NaOCl stvaraju se velike količine pjene, što 
omogućuje uklanjanje komadića pulpe i dentina iz kanala koji se obrađuje. Glidanti 
sadržani u proizvodu olakšavaju umetanje instrumenta u kanal i minimaliziraju 
mogućnost pucanja instrumenta u kanalu.

NAČIN UPORABE
Prije zahvata uronite priloženi aplikator u etilni alkohol, ostavite da se osuši, a zatim 
stavite na štrcaljku. Nakon otvaranja pulpne komore, isperite je natrijevim hipokloritom.
Napunite zubnu komoru pripravkom pomoću priloženog aplikatora ili stavite pripravak 
izravno na instrument za kanal.
Mehanički obradite kanal za približno 1 minutno ispiranje otopinom natrijevog 
hipoklorita. Temeljito ispirite preparat iz kanala i pulpne komore otopinom natrijevog 
hipoklorita dok se ne prestane pjeniti.  Isperite pročišćenom vodom. Proizvod je 
namijenjen za višekratnu upotrebu, dok je aplikator namijenjen za jednokratnu 
upotrebu. Višestruka uporaba aplikatora može predstavljati rizik sekundarne infekcije.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Nemojte upotrebljavati na pacijentima s preosjetljivošću na sastojke preparata. Ne 
ostavljajte preparat u kanalu ili u pulpnoj komori između posjeta. To može dovesti do 
pretjeranog omekšavanja dentina.

UPOZORENJE I MJERE OPREZA
Naročito treba biti oprezan pri pripremi kanala u blizini anatomskog otvora, jer korijen 
može biti perforiran instrumentima kanala. Uređaj ENDO-PREP CREAM ima citotoksični 
potencijal. EDTA može negativno utjecati na čvrstoću vezivanja dentina materijalima 

za restauraciju zuba. Endodontsko liječenje može biti povezano s prolaznom 
postoperativnom boli.
Nemojte koristiti proizvod neposredno prije/nakon ispiranja klorheksidin diglukonatom, 
inače će se stvoriti bijeli mliječni talog - koristite pročišćenu vodu za ispiranje.
Prilikom obrade korijenskog kanala nemojte koristiti prejaki mlaz natrijevog hipoklorita 
jer to može rezultirati iritacijom periapikalnih tkiva.
EDTA sadržana u proizvodu neutralizira djelovanje NaOCl.
Nadražuje kožu. Uzrokuje teške ozljede oka.
U slučaju kontakta isprati velikom količinom vode. Ako iritacija potraje, obratite se 
liječniku. Ako se proguta ne izazivati povraćanje. Popiti puno vode. Zatražite savjet 
liječnika. Prilikom rukovanja proizvodom moraju se koristiti koferdam, rukavice za 
jednokratnu upotrebu, zaštitne naočale/viziri i zaštitna odjeća. Čuvati na mjestu izvan 
dohvata djece.
U slučaju ozbiljnih nezgoda povezanih s proizvodom, potrebno ih je prijaviti proizvođaču 
i nadležnom tijelu države u kojoj korisnik ili pacijent ima prebivalište.

SKLADIŠTENJE
Čuvati u originalnom pakiranju na temperaturi 2-15°C. Rok trajanja naveden je na 
neposrednom pakiranju. Nakon otvaranja pakiranja, rok trajanja se ne mijenja, pod 
uvjetom čvrstog zatvaranja proizvoda nakon svake upotrebe.

TRANSPORT
Proizvođač dopušta transport proizvoda u razdoblju ne duljem od 10 dana, na temperaturi 
koja ne prelazi 40°C. Kratkotrajni transport unutar navedenog temperaturnog raspona 
ne utječe na sigurnost i učinkovitost proizvoda tijekom njegovog roka trajanja.

ODLAGANJE AMBALAŽE NAKON UPORABE
Istrošenu ambalažu je potrebno zbrinuti ili vratiti proizvođaču.

PAKIRANJE
ENDO-PREP KREMA: Štrcaljka koja sadrži 2 ml, 5 ml ili 10 ml pripravka, jednokratni 
aplikatori (2 komada).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 štrcaljke pripravka (svaka sadrži 10 ml proizvoda), 
jednokratni aplikatori (4 komada).

Datum posljednjeg ažuriranja: 28.03.2025/15

LV Krēms sakņu kanālu apstrādei

PIRMS LIETOŠANAS LŪDZAM RŪPĪGI IEPAZĪTIES AR ŠIEM LIETOŠANAS 
NORĀDĪJUMIEM

MATERIĀLU VAR IEGĀDĀTIES TIKAI SERTIFICĒTS ZOBĀRSTNIECĪBAS SPECIĀLISTS 
STOMATOLOGS

SASTĀVS: dinātrija EDTA (15%), karbamīda peroksīds 10%, palīgvielas.

PIELIETOJUMS
Produkts ENDO-PREP CREAM paredzēts ķīmiski-mehāniskai sakņu kanālu apstrādei. 
Izskalojot kalcija un magnija jonus, preparāta sastāvā esošais dinātrija sāls (EDTA) 
mīkstina virspusējo dentīna slāni, tādējādi atvieglojot tā noņemšanu un kanālu 
atbrīvošanu un veidošanu.
Karbamīda peroksīda un NaOCl reakcijas rezultātā veidojas liels putu daudzums, kas 
ļauj izņemt pulpas un dentīna gabaliņus no apstrādātā kanāla. Produkta sastāvā esošās 
eļļošanas vielas atvieglo darba instrumenta ievadi zoba kanālā un samazina instrumenta 
salūšanas risku kanālā.

LIETOŠANA
Pirms procedūras veikšanas iegremdēt komplektā ietilpstošo aplikatoru etilspirtā, ļaut 
tam izžūt un pēc tam uzlikt to uz šļirces. Pēc zoba dobuma atvēršanas, skalot ar nātrija 
hipohlorītu.
Aplicēt krēmu zoba dobumā, izmantojot pievienoto aplikatoru, vai uzklāt uz darba 
instrumenta kanāla apstrādei.
Mehāniski apstrādāt sakņu kanālu aptuveni vienu minūti, skalojot ar nātrija hipohlorīta 
šķīdu. Ar nātrija hipohlorīta šķīdumu rūpīgi izskalot līdzekli no kanāliem un zoba dobuma 
līdz tas ir beidzis putot. Noskalojiet ar attīrītu ūdeni. Produkts paredzēts vairākkārtējai 
lietošanai, bet aplikatoru iespējams izmantot tikai vienu reizi. Atkārtota aplikatora 
izmantošana var izraisīt sekundāras infekcijas risku.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Nelietot pacientiem ar paaugstinātu jutību pret kādu no produkta sastāvdaļām. Neatstāt 
līdzekli zoba kanālā vai zoba kamerā starp apmeklējumiem. Tas var izraisīt pārmērīgu 
dentīna mīkstināšanos.

BRĪDINĀJUMI UN PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Ievērot īpašu piesardzību apstrādājot kanālu anatomiskā atvēruma tuvumā, jo kanāla 
apstrādes instrumenti var perforēt zoba sakni. ENDO-PREP CREAM ir citotoksisks 
potenciāls. EDTA var negatīvi ietekmēt dentīna saķeres spēku ar zobu restaurācijas 
materiāliem. Endodontiskā ārstēšana var būt saistīta ar īslaicīgām pēcprocedūras sāpēm.
Izstrādājumu nedrīkst lietot tieši pirms/pēc skalošanas ar hlorheksidīna diglukonātu, 
pretējā gadījumā veidosies baltas pienainas nogulsnes — skalošanai jāizmanto attīrīts 
ūdens.
Apstrādājot sakņu kanālu, nedrīkst izmantot pārāk spēcīgu nātrija hipohlorīta strūklu, jo 
tas var izraisīt periapikālo audu kairinājumu.
Produktā esošais EDTA neitralizē NaOCl iedarbību.
Kairina ādu. Izraisa nopietnus acu bojājumus. Saskares gadījumā, skalot ar lielu 
daudzumu ūdens. Ja kairinājums nepāriet, sazināties ar ārstu. Norīšanas gadījumā 
neizraisīt vemšanu. Izdzert lielu ūdens daudzumu. Sazināties ar ārstu. Strādājot ar 
produktu, ir jāizmanto koferdams, vienreizējās lietošanas cimdi, aizsargbrilles/sejas 
aizsegi un aizsargapģērbs. Uzglabāt bērniem nepieejamā vietā. 
Ja, saistībā ar produkta izmantošanu, ir radies nopietns apdraudējums, par to 
nepieciešams ziņot ražotājam un tās valsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā lietotājam vai 
pacientam ir pastāvīgā dzīvesvieta.

UZGLABĀŠANA
Uzglabāt oriģinālā iepakojumā 2-15°C temperatūrā. Produkta derīguma termiņš norādīts 
uz tiešā iepakojuma. Pēc iepakojuma atvēršanas derīguma termiņš nemainās, ja pēc 
katras lietošanas reizes produkts tiek cieši aiztaisīts.

TRANSPORTĒŠANA
Ražotāja norādītais transportēšanas laiks nedrīkst pārsniegt 10 dienas un 40°C 
temperatūru. Īslaicīga transportēšana norādītajā temperatūras diapazonā neietekmē 
produkta drošību un efektivitāti visu derīguma termiņa laiku.

IZLIETOTĀ IEPAKOJUMA PĀRSTRĀDE
Izlietoto iepakojumu nodot otrreizējai pārstrādei vai atgriezt atpakaļ ražotājam.

IEPAKOJUMS
ENDO-PREP CREAM: šļirce ar 2 ml, 5 ml vai 10 ml preparāta, vienreizējas lietošanas 
aplikatori (2 gab.).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: trīs šļirces ar preparāta (katra no tām satur 10 ml 
preparāta), vienreizējās lietošanas aplikatori (4 gab.).

Pēdējās atjaunināšanas datums: 28.03.2025/15

NL Crème voor wortelkanaalbehandeling

NEEM VOOR GEBRUIK KENNIS VAN ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
HET PRODUCT MAG UITSLUITEND WORDEN GEBRUIKT DOOR TANDARTSEN

SAMENSTELLING: EDTA dinatriumzout (15%), ureumperoxide 10%, hulpstoffen.

BESTEMMING
Het preparaat ENDO-PREP CREAM wordt gebruikt voor de chemische en mechanische 
voorbereiding van wortelkanalen. Het EDTA-disodiumzout in het preparaat spoelt 
calcium- en magnesiumionen uit, wat leidt tot verzachting van de oppervlakkige 
dentinelagen en daarmee het verwijderen, ontstoppen en vormen van de kanalen 
vergemakkelijkt.
Door de reactie van ureumperoxide en NaOCl ontstaat veel schuim, waardoor stukjes 
pulpa en dentine uit het behandelde kanaal kunnen worden verwijderd. De glijstoffen 
uit het product vergemakkelijken het inbrengen van gereedschap in het wortelkanaal en 
minimaliseren de mogelijkheid dat het gereedschap in het wortelkanaal breekt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Dompel vóór de behandeling de bijgevoegde applicator onder in ethanol, laat drogen 
en plaats dan op een spuit. Spoel de tandholte na opening met natriumhypochloriet.
Vul de tandholte met het preparaat met behulp van de meegeleverde applicator of 
plaats het preparaat direct op het wortelkanaalinstrument.
Bewerk het wortelkanaal mechanisch gedurende ongeveer 1 min. en spoel na met 
natriumhypochlorietoplossing. Spoel het preparaat grondig uit de kanalen en de 
tandholte met een oplossing van natriumhypochloriet totdat het niet meer schuimt. 
Spoel met gezuiverd water. Het product is bestemd voor meermalige toepassing; de 
applicator mag u slechts eenmaal gebruiken. Het meerdere malen gebruiken van de 
applicator kan risico op herinfectie met zich meebrengen.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Niet gebruiken bij patiënten die overgevoelig zijn voor bestanddelen van het preparaat. 
Laat het preparaat tussen bezoeken niet achter in het kanaal of de tandholte. Dit kan 
leiden tot overmatige verzachting van de dentine.

WAARSCHUWINGEN VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
Bij het bewerken van het wortelkanaal in de buurt van de anatomische opening moet u 
bijzonder voorzichtig zijn, omdat het wortelkanaalinstrument perforatie van de wortel 
kan veroorzaken. Het product ENDO-PREP CREAM heeft een cytotoxisch potentieel. EDTA 
kan de hechtsterkte van dentine aan tandrestauratiematerialen negatief beïnvloeden. 
Endodontische behandeling kan gepaard gaan met tijdelijke postoperatieve pijn.
Het product mag niet direct voor of na het spoelen met chlorhexidine digluconaat 
worden toegepast, anders ontstaat er een witte, melkachtige aanslag – gebruik 
gezuiverd water voor het spoelen.
Tijdens de bewerking van het wortelkanaal mag er geen te sterke straal 
natriumhypochloriet worden gebruikt, aangezien dit kan leiden tot irritatie van het 
periapicale weefsel.
De EDTA in het product neutraliseert het effect van NaOCl.
Veroorzaakt huidirritatie en ernstig oogletsel.
Bij contact afspoelen met een grote hoeveelheid water. Als de irritaties niet verdwijnen 
een arts raadplegen. Niet laten braken bij inslikken. Drink een grote hoeveelheid water. 
Een arts raadplegen. Gebruik cofferdam, wegwerphandschoenen, veiligheidsbrillen/-
vizieren en beschermende kleding bij het hanteren van het product. Buiten bereik van 
kinderen bewaren. 

Indien een ernstig incident in verband met het product plaatsvindt, moet u dit melden 
aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteiten van het land waar de gebruiker of de 
patiënt zijn woon- of verblijfplaats heeft.

BEWARING
Bewaar in de originele verpakking bij temperaturen van 2-15°C. De uiterste gebruiksdatum 
bevindt zich op de primaire verpakking. Na het openen van de verpakking verandert 
de uiterste gebruiksdatum niet, op voorwaarde dat u hem na ieder gebruik hermetisch 
afsluit.

TRANSPORT
De producent staat transport van het product toe gedurende een periode van maximaal 
10 dagen bij een temperatuur van maximaal 40°C. Kortdurend transport binnen het 
gespecificeerde temperatuurbereik heeft geen invloed op de veiligheid en effectiviteit 
van het product gedurende de gehele houdbaarheidsperiode.

VERWIJDERING VAN GEBRUIKTE VERPAKKINGEN
Gebruikte verpakkingen moet u aanbieden voor recycling of terugsturen naar de 
producent.

VERPAKKING
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Spuit met 2 ml, 5 ml of 10 ml preparaat, wegwerpapplicators (2 
stuks).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 spuiten van het preparaat (met elk 10 ml van het 
product), wegwerpapplicators (4 stuks).

Datum laatste actualisatie: 28.03.2025/15

SK Krém na opracovanie koreňových kanálikov

PRED POUŽITÍM SA OBOZNÁMTE S TÝMITO POKYNMI
VÝROBOK IBA NA POUŽITIE ZUBNÝM LEKÁROM

ZLOŽENIE: disodná soľ EDTA (15%), peroxid močoviny 10%, pomocné látky.

URČENIE
Prípravok ENDO-PREP CREAM sa používa na chemicko-mechanické opracovanie 
koreňových kanálikov. Disodná soľ EDTA obsiahnutá v prípravku vyplachovaním iónov 
vápnika a horčíka zmäkčuje povrchovú vrstvu dentínu, čím uľahčuje odstraňovanie, 
odblokovanie a tvarovanie kanálikov.
V dôsledku reakcie peroxidu močoviny s NaOCl vzniká veľké množstvo peny, ktorá 
umožňuje odstrániť pozostatky drene a zuboviny z opracovávaného kanálika. Klzné 
látky obsiahnuté vo výrobku uľahčujú zavedenie nástroja do kanálika a minimalizujú 
nebezpečenstvo zlomenia nástroja v kanáliku.

SPÔSOB POUŽITIA
Pred začatím aplikácie, pripojený aplikátor ponorte v liehu (etylalkoholu), a potom 
založte na striekačku.  Po otvorení zuba ho opláchnite chlórnanom sodným.
Pomocou dodaného aplikátora vyplňte zub prípravkom alebo naneste prípravok priamo 
na endo nástroj.
Koreňový kanálik mechanicky opracovávajte približne 1 min., preplachujte roztokom 
chlórnanu sodného. Použitím roztoku chlórnanu sodného dôkladne vypláchnite 
prípravok z kanálikov a vnútra zuba až, kým sa neprestane peniť. Prepláchnite očistenou 
vodou. Výrobok je určený na viacnásobné použitie, aplikátor však je určený len na 
jednorazové použitie. Viacnásobné použitie aplikátora môže spôsobiť riziko reinfekcie.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Nepoužívajte u pacientov s precitlivenosťou na zložky prípravku. Nesmiete ponechať 
prípravok v kanáliku ani vnútri zuba medzi ošetreniami. Môže to viesť k nadmernému 
zmäkčeniu zuboviny.

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
Pri opracovávaní kanálika v blízkosti anatomického otvoru si dávajte zvláštny pozor, 
pretože môže dôjsť k perforácii koreňa pomocou endo nástrojov. ENDO-PREP CREAM má 
cytotoxický potenciál. EDTA môže negatívne ovplyvniť silu viazania dentínu a materiálov 
zubných náhrad. Endodontická liečba môže byť spätá s dočasnou pozákrokovou 
bolesťou. 
Prípravok nepoužívajte bezprostredne pred/po opláchnutí chlórhexidín diglukonátom, 
inak sa vytvorí biela mliečna zrazenina – na výplach použite čistenú vodu.
Pri príprave koreňového kanálika nepoužívajte príliš silný prúd chlórnanu sodného, 
keďže to môže viesť k podráždeniu periapikálnych tkanív.
EDTA, ktorú výrobok obsahuje, neutralizuje účinok NaOCl.
Dráždi kožu. Spôsobuje vážne poškodenie očí.
V prípade kontaktu opláchnite veľkým množstvom vody. Ak podráždenie pretrváva, 
poraďte sa so svojím lekárom. Po požití nevyvolávajte vracanie. Vypite veľké množstvo 
vody. Poraďte sa so svojím lekárom. Pri zaobchádzaní s výrobkom používajte kofferdam, 
jednorazové rukavice, ochranné okuliare/ochranné prilby a ochranný odev. Uchovávajte 
mimo dosahu detí.
V prípade výskytu vážnej nehody súvisiacej s výrobkom, nahláste túto skutočnosť 
výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu krajiny, v ktorej má používateľ alebo pacient svoje 
bydlisko.

SKLADOVANIE
Skladujte v originálnom balení pri teplote 2-15°C. Dátum exspirácie je na primárnom 
obale. Po otvorení sa dátum exspirácie nemení pod podmienkou, že bude obal po 
každom použití tesne uzavretý.

PREPRAVA
Výrobca povoľuje prepravu výrobku po maximálnu dobu
10 dní pri teplote neprevyšujúcej 40°C. Krátkodobá preprava pri uvedenom teplotnom 
rozsahu nemá vplyv na bezpečnosť a účinnosť výrobku počas celej doby použiteľnosti 
výrobku.

MANIPULÁCIA S OBALMI PO VÝROBKU
Použité obaly odovzdajte na likvidáciu alebo ich vráťte výrobcovi.

BALENIE
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Striekačka s obsahom 2 ml, 5 ml alebo 10 ml prípravku, jednorazové 
aplikátory (2 kusy).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 striekačky prípravku (každá obsahuje 10 ml prípravku), 
jednorazové aplikátory (4 kusy).

Dátum poslednej aktualizácie: 28.03.2025/15

SL Krema za obdelavo koreninskih kanalov

PRED UPORABO IZDELKA PREBERITE NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
IZDELEK SMEJO UPORABLJATI IZKLJUČNO ZOBOZDRAVNIKI

SESTAVA:  dinatrijeva sol EDTA (15%), karbamidov peroksid 10%, pomožne snovi.

NAMEN
Pripravek ENDO-PREP CREAM se uporablja za kemično-mehansko obdelavo koreninskih 
kanalov. Dinatrijeva sol EDTA v pripravku z izpiranjem kalcijevih in magnezijevih ionov 
zmehča površinsko plast dentina, kar olajša odstranjevanje, praznjenje in oblikovanje 
kanalov.
Ob reakciji karbamidovega peroksida in natrijevega hipoklorita nastane velika količina 
pene, ki omogoča odstranjevanje koščkov pulpe in dentina iz koreninskega kanala. 
Maziva v izdelku olajšajo vhod zobozdravstvenega orodja v kanal in preprečujejo 
možnost zloma orodja v kanalu.

UPORABA
Pred začetkom zdravljenja je treba aplikator, ki je priložen embalaži, potopiti v etilni 
alkohol, pustiti, da se posuši, in nato namestiti na brizgo.  Po odprtju zobne komore le-to 
sperite z natrijevim hipokloritom.
Zobno komoro napolnite s pripravkom ob uporabi priloženega aplikatorja oz. pripravek 
nanesite neposredno na pripomoček za obdelavo koreninskega kanala.
Zobni kanal obdelujte mehansko pribl. 1 minuto, z izpiranjem z raztopino natrijevega 
hipoklorita. Z raztopino natrijevega hipoklorita temeljito izperite pripravek iz kanalov 
in zobne komore, vse dokler se ne neha peniti. Izprati s prečiščeno vodo. Izdelek je 
namenjen za večkratno uporabo, medtem ko je aplikator primeren za enkratno uporabo. 
Večkratna uporaba aplikatorja predstavlja tveganje za sekundarno okužbo.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izdelka ne uporabljajte pri pacientih z občutljivostjo na sestavine pripravka. Pripravka ne 
puščajte v kanalu ali zobni komori med posameznimi zobozdravstvenimi obiski pacienta. 
Pripravek lahko prekomerno zmehča zobovino.

OPOZORILA IN VARNOSTNI UKREPI
Med obdelavo kanala bodite še posebno pozorni na okolico anatomske apikalne 
odprtine, saj lahko pripomočki za obdelovanje kanalov povzročijo perforacijo korenine. 
Izdelek ENDO-PREP CREAM ima citotoksični potencial. EDTA lahko negativno vpliva 
na trdnost vezi dentina z materiali za obnovo zob. Endodontsko zdravljenje je lahko 
povezano z začasno bolečino po zdravljenju.
Pripravka ne uporabljajte neposredno pred/po izpiranju s klorheksidin diglukonatom, 
sicer nastanejo bele mlečne sledi - za izpiranje uporabite prečiščeno vodo.
Pri obdelavi koreninskega kanala se ne sme uporabljati premočnega curka natrijevega 
hipoklorita, saj ta lahko povzroči draženje periapikalnih tkiv.
EDTA v izdelku nevtralizira učinek NaOCl.
Draži kožo. Povzroča hudo okvaro oči.
V primeru stika prizadeto mesto sperite z veliko količino vode. Če se draženje ne umiri, se 
posvetujte z zdravnikom. V primeru zaužitja ne izzivajte bruhanja. Spijte veliko količino 
vode. Stopite v stik z zdravnikom. Pri delu z izdelkom uporabljati koferdam, rokavice 
za enkratno uporabo, zaščitna očala/obrazni ščitnik in zaščitna oblačila. Hranite izven 
dosega otrok. 
V primeru resne nesreče, povezane z izdelkom, je treba le-to prijaviti proizvajalcu in 
pristojnemu organu, v državi prebivališča uporabnika ali pacienta. 

SHRANJEVANJE
Shranjujte v originalni embalaži pri temperaturi 2–15°C. Rok uporabe je naveden na 
embalaži. Po odprtju embalaže se rok uporabe ne spremeni, če je embalaža ustrezno 
zaprta po vsakokratni uporabi.

PREVOZ
Proizvajalec dovoljuje prevoz izdelka za obdobje do 10 dni in pri temperaturi do 40°C. 
Kratkotrajni prevoz v dovoljenem temperaturnem območju ne vpliva na varnost in 
učinkovitost delovanja izdelka skozi celotno obdobje primernosti za uporabo izdelka.

RAVNANJE Z ODPADNO EMBALAŽO
Odpadno embalažo odstranite v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi ali jo vrnite proizvajalcu.

PAKIRANJE
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Brizga z 2 ml, 5 ml ali 10 ml pripravka, aplikatorja za enkratno 
uporabo (2 kosa).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 brizge s pripravkom (vsaka vsebuje 10 ml pripravka), 
aplikatorji za enkratno uporabo (4 kosi).

Datum zadnje posodobitve: 28.03.2025/15

SV Kräm för bearbetning av rotkanaler

LÄS DENNA INSTRUKTION INNAN ANVÄNDNING
PRODUKTEN AVSEDD UTESLUTANDE FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV TANDLÄKARE

INNEHÅLL: dinatrium EDTA-salt (15%), ureaperoxid 10%, hjälpämnen.

TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE
ENDO-PREP CREAM används för kemisk-mekanisk bearbetning av tandrotskanaler. 
EDTA-dinatriumsaltet i preparatet mjukar upp det ytliga dentinlagret genom att skölja 
kalcium- och magnesiumjoner, vilket gör det lättare att avlägsna, rensa och forma 
kanalerna.
Reaktionen mellan ureaperoxid och NaOCl skapar stora mängder av skum, vilket 
möjliggör borttagning av delar av tandpulpa och dentin från den bearbetade rotkanalen. 
Glidämnen i produkten underlättar införande av verktyget i kanalen och minimerar 
risken för att verktyget bryts av i rotkanalen.

BRUKSANVISNING
Innan du påbörjar ska du doppa den bifogade applikatorn i etylalkohol och låta den 
torka för att sedan applicera på sprutan. När tandkammaren öppnats ska den sköljas 
med natriumhypoklorit.
Fyll tandkammaren med preparatet med hjälp av den medföljande applikatorn eller 
placera preparatet direkt på kanalverktyget.
Kanalen bearbetas mekaniskt i cirka 1 minut genom spolning med hjälp av 
natriumhypokloritlösning. Skölj noggrant preparatet ur kanaler och tandkammaren med 
natriumhypoklorit tills det slutar skumma. Skölj med renat vatten. Preparatet är avsett för 
flergångsanvändning, medan applikatorn används endast en gång. Återanvändning av 
applikatorn kan leda till sekundär infektion.

MOTREKOMMENDATIONER
Tillämpas inte hos patienter med överkänslighet mot preparatets beståndsämnen. 
Lämna inte preparatet i tandkanalen eller tandkammaren mellan besöken. Detta kan 
orsaka övermjukning av dentinen.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Var särskilt försiktig under bearbetning av området runt anatomisk öppning p.g.a. risk för 
rotperforering med rotverktyg. Produkten ENDO-PREP CREAM har cytotoxisk potential. 
EDTA kan negativt påverka bindningsstyrkan hos dentin med tandåterställningsmaterial. 
Endodontisk behandling kan vara förknippad med tillfällig smärta och ömhet efter 
operationen.
Använd inte produkten omedelbart före/efter sköljning med klorhexidindiglukonat, 
eftersom det då bildas en vit mjölkaktig rest - använd renat vatten för sköljning.
Vid rotkanalens bearbetning bör inte en alltför stark ström av natriumhypoklorit 
användas, eftersom detta kan leda till irritation av de periapikala vävnaderna.
EDTA som ingår i produkten neutraliserar effekten av NaOCl.
Irriterar huden. Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador. Vid kontakt med hud eller ögon: skölj 
rikligt med vatten. Kontakta läkare ifall irritationen inte går över. Vid förtäring: framkalla 
inte uppkastningar. Drick mycket vatten. Kontakta läkare. Vid hantering av produkten 
ska kofferdam,
engångshandskar, skyddsglasögon/skyddsvisir och skyddskläder användas. Förvaras 
oåtkomligt för barn.
Ifall någon allvarlig incident inträffar i samband med användning av produkten, ska 
detta meddelas tillverkaren samt lämplig myndighet i användarens eller patientens 
hemvistland.

FÖRVARING
Förvaras i ursprungsförpackningen i temperatur 2-15°C. Bäst före datum på 
direktförpackningen. Preparatets förbrukningstid ändras inte efter att förpackningen 
öppnats under förutsättning att den stängs tätt efter varje användning.

TRANSPORT
Tillverkaren godkänner en transportperiod 
på max 10 dagar i temperatur på max 40°C. Kortvarig transport inom angiven 
temperaturintervall påverkar inte produktens säkerhet eller effektivitet under 
produktens angivna användningstid.

FÖRPACKNINGSHANTERING
Förbrukad förpackning lämnas in till återvinningsstation eller återlämnas till tillverkaren.

FÖRPACKNING
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Sprutor som innehåller 2 ml, 5 ml eller 10 ml av preparatet, 
engångsapplikatorer (2 stycken).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 sprutor med preparatet (var och en innehåller 10 ml av 
produkten), engångsapplikatorer (4 stycken).

Senaste uppdatering: 28.03.2025/15

SR Krema za obradu korenskih kanala                                                                                           

PRE UPORABE PROČITAJTE OVO UPUTSTVO
PROIZVOD NAMENJEN ISKLJUČIVO STOMATOLOZIMA

SASTAV: dinatrijeva EDTA (15%), karbamid-peroksid (10%), pomoćne supstance.

NAMENA
Preparat ENDO-PREP CREAM koristi se za hemijsko-mehaničku obradu korenskih kanala. 
Disodna so EDTA sadržana u preparatu, ispiranjem jona kalcijuma i magnezijuma, 
uzrokuje omekšavanje površinskog sloja dentina, olakšavajući njegovo uklanjanje, 
pročišćavanje i oblikovanje kanala. Kao rezultat reakcije karbamid-peroksida i NaOCl, 
stvara se velika količina pene, koja omogućava uklanjanje delova pulpe i dentina iz 
obrađivanog kanala. Lubrikantne supstance prisutne u preparatu olakšavaju uvođenje 
instrumenta u kanal i minimiziraju rizik od loma instrumenta unutar kanala.

NAČIN UPOTREBE
Pre početka postupka, umočite priloženi aplikator u etil alkohol, ostavite da se osuši i 
zatim ga stavite na špric.
Nakon otvaranja pulpne komore, isprati je natrijum-hipohloritom.
Napuniti pulpnu komoru preparatom pomoću priloženog aplikatora ili naneti preparat 
direktno na instrument za obradu kanala. 
Mehanički obrađivati kanal oko 1 minut, istovremeno ispirajući rastvorom natrijum-
hipohlorita. Temeljno isprati preparat iz kanala i pulpne komore rastvorom natrijum-
hipohlorita, sve dok se ne prestane stvarati pena. Isprati prečišćenom vodom. 
Proizvod je namenjen za višekratnu upotrebu, dok je aplikator za jednokratnu upotrebu. 
Ponovljena upotreba aplikatora može predstavljati rizik od sekundarne infekcije.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Ne koristiti kod pacijenata sa preosetljivošću na sastojke preparata. 
Ne ostavljati preparat u kanalu niti u pulpnoj komori između poseta. To može dovesti do 
prekomernog omekšavanja dentina.

UPOZORENJE I MERE OPREZA
Potrebno je posebno voditi računa prilikom obrade kanala u blizini anatomskog otvora, 
jer može doći do perforacije korena usled upotrebe kanalnih instrumenata. ENDO-
PREP CREAM ima citotoksični potencijal. EDTA može negativno uticati na jačinu veze 
dentina sa materijalima za rekonstrukciju zuba. Endodontski tretman može biti praćen 
privremenim  bolom nakon postupka.
Ne treba koristiti proizvod neposredno pre ili nakon ispiranja hlorheksidinskim 
diglukonatom, jer će u suprotnom nastati beli, mlečni talog – za ispiranje treba koristiti 
pročišćenu vodu.
Tokom obrade korenskog kanala ne preporučuje se upotreba prejakog mlaza natrijum-
hipohlorita, jer to može izazvati iritaciju periapikalnih tkiva.
EDTA sadržan u preparatu neutrališe dejstvo NaOCl.
Iritira kožu. Izaziva ozbiljna oštećenja oka.
U slučaju kontakta isprati sa dosta vode. Ako iritacija dalje traje, posavetovati se sa 
lekarom. Ako se proguta, ne izazivati povraćanje. Popiti puno vode. Obratite se  lekaru. 
Kada radite sa proizvodom, koristite koferdam, rukavice za jednokratnu upotrebu, 
zaštitne naočare/vizire i zaštitnu odeću. Držite proizvod van domašaja dece.
U slučaju ozbiljnog incidenta u vezi sa proizvodom, ovu činjenicu treba prijaviti 
proizvođaču i nadležnom organu zemlje u kojoj korisnik ili pacijent boravi.

ČUVANJE
Čuvati u originalnom pakovanju na temperaturi od 2 do 15°C. Rok upotrebe nalazi se na 
direktnom pakovanju. Nakon otvaranja pakovanja, rok trajanja se ne menja sve dok je 
dobro zatvoreno nakon svake upotrebe.

TRANSPORT
Proizvođač dozvoljava transport proizvoda u trajanju ne dužem od 10 dana na 
temperaturi koja ne prelazi 40°C. Kratkotrajni transport u navedenom temperaturnom 
opsegu ne utiče na bezbednost i efikasnost proizvoda tokom celokupnog roka upotrebe.

POSTUPAK SA AMBALAŽOM PROIVZODA
Iskorišćenu ambalažu treba odložiti ili vratiti proizvođaču.

AMBALAŽA
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Špric koji sadrži 2 ml, 5 ml ili 10 ml preparata, jednokratni aplikatori 
(2 komada).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 šprica preparata (svaki sadrži 10 ml proizvoda), 
jednokratni aplikatori (4 komada).

Datum zadnjeg ažuriranja: 28.03.2025/15

NO Rotfyllingsmaterial                                                                                          

GJØR DEG KJENT MED BRUKSANVISNINGEN NEDENFOR FØR BRUK
DETTE PRODUKTET MÅ KUN BRUKES AV TANNLEGER

INGREDIENSER: EDTA dinatriumsalt (15%), ureaperoksid 10%, hjelpestoffer.

TILSIKTET BRUK
ENDO-PREP CREAM brukes til kjemisk og mekanisk behandling av rotkanaler. 
Dinatriumedetat EDTA i preparatet forårsaker mykgjøring av det overfladiske laget 
av tannbein, noe som gjør det lettere å fjerne tannbeinet, samt frigjøre og forme 
kanalene. Som et resultat av reaksjonen mellom ureaperoksid og NaOCl produseres 
det store mengder skum som gjør det mulig å fjerne biter av tannpulpa og -bein fra den 
behandlede kanalen. Smøremidlene i produktet gjør det lettere å føre verktøyet inn i 
kanalen og minimerer muligheten for brudd av verktøyene i kanalen.

BRUKSMÅTE
Før oppstart av behandlingen, dypp den vedlagte applikatoren i etanol, la tørke og sett 
den deretter på sprøyten.
Etter å ha åpnet tannhulen, skyll det med natriumhypokloritt.
Fyll tannhulen med preparatet ved hjelp av den vedlagte applikatoren eller plasser 
preparatet direkte på kanalinstrumentet. Behandle kanalen mekanisk i ca. 1 minutt, 
skyll med en oppløsning av natriumhypokloritt. Skyll preparatet grundig fra kanalene 
og tannhulen med en oppløsning natriumhypokloritt til det slutter å skumme. Skyll med 
renset vann. 
Produktet er beregnet på flergangsbruk, mens applikatoren må kun brukes én gang. 
Gjentatt bruk av applikatoren kan medføre en fare for sekundær infeksjon.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Må ikke brukes hos pasienter med overfølsomhet for innholdsstoffene i preparatet. 
Ikke la preparatet ligge i kanalen eller tannhulen mellom besøkene. Dette kan føre til 
overdreven mykgjøring av tannbeinet.

ADVARSLER OG SIKKERHETSTILTAK
Spesiell forsiktighet bør utvises ved klargjøring av kanalen i området av den anatomiske 
åpningen, da det kan forekomme perforering av rotkanalen av kanalinstrumentene. 
ENDO-PREP CREAM kan ha cytotoksisk påvirkning. EDTA kan negativt påvirke 
bindingsstyrken til tannbein til tannrestaureringsmaterialer. Endodontisk behandling 
kan medføre midlertidig smerte etter behandlingen.
Ikke bruk produktet umiddelbart før/etter skylling med klorheksidindiglukonat, ellers vil 
det dannes et hvitt melkeaktig bunnfall – bruk renset vann til skylling.
Under rotfylling, ikke bruk for sterk strøm av natriumhypokloritt, da det kan føre til 
irritasjon av det periapikale vevet.
EDTA i produktet nøytraliserer virkningen av NaOCl.
Irriterer huden. Forårsaker alvorlig øyeskade.
Ved kontakt, skyll med store mengder vann. Kontakt lege hvis irritasjonen vedvarer. Ikke 
fremkall oppkast ved svelging. Drikk store mengder vann. Kontakt lege. Under arbeid 
med produktet, bruk en kofferdam, engangshansker, vernebriller/visir og verneklær. 
Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
Hvis det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse knyttet til varen, må den rapporteres til 
produsenten og til relevante myndigheter i landet der brukeren eller pasienten har sitt 
bosted.

OPPBEVARING
Oppbevares i den originale emballasjen ved temperaturer 2-15°C. Utløpsdatoen finnes på 
den innvendige emballasjen. Holdbarhetsperioden endrer seg ikke etter at emballasjen 
blir åpnet, så lenge den lukkes tett etter hver bruk.

TRANSPORT
Produsenten tillater transport av produktet i en periode på maksimalt 10 dager, 
ved temperatur som ikke overskrider 40°C. Kortvarig transport innen dette 
temperaturområdet har ikke noen påvirkning på produktets sikkerhet og effektivitet i 
dets hele holdbarhetsperiode.

HÅNDTERING AV PRODUKTEMBALLASJER
Brukte emballasjer må avhendes eller returneres til produsenten.

EMBALLASJE
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Sprøyte som inneholder 2 ml, 5 ml eller 10 ml preparat, 
engangsapplikatorer (2 stykker).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 sprøyter av preparatet (hver inneholder 10 ml av 
produktet), engangsapplikatorer (4 stykker).

Dato for siste oppdatering: 28.03.2025/15

Дата на последна актуализация: 28.03.2025/15

LT Kremas danties kanalo apdorojimui    

PRIEŠ NAUDOJIMĄ BŪTINAI SUSIPAŽINKITE SU ŠIA INSTRUKCIJA 
GAMINYS SKIRTAS TIK GYDYTOJŲ STOMATOLOGŲ NAUDOJIMUI           

SUDĖTIS: EDTA dinatrio druska (15%), karbamido peroksidas 10%, pagalbinės medžiagos.

PASKIRTIS
ENDO-PREP CREAM preparatas naudojamas cheminio-mechaninio šaknų kanalų 
apdirbimo procese. Preparato sudėtyje esanti dinatrio druska EDTA išplauna kalcio ir 
magnio jonus ir suminkština viršutinį dentino sluoksnį, tuo pačiu palengvindamas jo 
pašalinimą, kanalo išvalymą ir formavimą. Karbamido peroksido ir NaOCl reakcija sukelia 
putojimą, kuris pašalina dentino ir pulpos likučius iš apdorojamo kanalo. Produkto 
sudėtyje esančios slydimą skatinančio medžiagos palengvina instrumento nukreipimą 
į kanalą ir sumažina instrumento sulaužimo tikimybę.

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
Prieš gydymą įmerkite pridėtą aplikatorių į etanolį, leiskite jam išdžiūti ir uždėkite ant 
švirkšto. Atidarytą danties ertmę išplaukite natrio hipochloritu.
Preparatą įšvirkšti į danties ertmę arba dėti tiesiai ant atitinkamo instrumento.  Šaknies 
kanalą mechaniškai apdorokite maždaug 1 min. ir praskalaujant natrio hipochlorito 
tirpalu. Kruopščiai pašalinkite preparato likučius iš kanalų ir danties ertmės - plaukite 
natrio hipochlorito tirpalu, kol preparatas nustos putoti. Praskalaukite išgrynintu 
vandeniu. Gaminys yra skirtas daugkartiniam panaudojimui, tačiau aplikatorių galima 
panaudoti tik vieną kartą. Daugkartinis aplikatoriaus naudojimas gali privesti prie 
pakartotinės infekcijos.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Negalima skirti pacientams jautriems preparato sudedamosioms dalims. Nepalikite 
preparato dantų kanaluose ar danties viduje iki kito apsilankymo. Ilgas preparato 
veikimas gali per daug suminkštinti danties audinius.

ĮSPĖJIMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
Ypač atsargiai apdorokite kanalus šalia anatominės ertmės, kad nepažeisti šaknies, nes 
instrumentas gali sukelti šaknies perforaciją. ENDO-PREP CREAM gaminys turi citotoksinį 
poveikį. EDTA gali turėti įtakos dentino sukibimo su danties restauravimo medžiagomis 
stiprumui. Endodontinis gydymas gali būti susijęs su laikinu poprocedūriniu skausmu.
Nenaudokite gaminio iš karto prieš/po skalavimo chlorheksidino digliukonatu, nes 
susidarys baltos pieniškos nuosėdos – skalavimui naudoti išgrynintą vandenį.
Ruošiant šaknies kanalą negalima naudoti pernelyg stiprios natrio hipochlorito srovės, 
nes tai gali sudirginti audinius.
Gaminyje esanti EDTA neutralizuoja NaOCl poveikį.
Dirgina odą. Sukelia rimtą akių pažeidimą. Jei pateko ant gleivinės ar į akis, nedelsiant 
nuplauti vandeniu. Jei dirginimas tęsiasi, kreiptis į gydytoją. Prarijus neverskite vėmimo. 
Gerti daug vandens. Kreiptis į gydytoją. 
Dirbdami su gaminiu, naudokite koferdamą, vienkartines pirštines, apsauginius akinius ir 
(arba) akinius bei apsauginius drabužius. Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
Įvykus rimtam, su gaminiu susijusiam incidentui, turėtų būti apie tai pranešta gamintojui 
ir Šalies, kurioje gyvena vartotojas ar pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.

SAUGOJIMAS
Laikyti originalioje pakuotėje 2-15°C temperatūroje. Galiojimo terminas nurodytas ant 
pirminės pakuotės. Atidarius pakuotę galiojimo terminas nesikeičia, jei po kiekvieno 
naudojimo pakuotė sandariai uždaroma.

TRANSPORTAVIMAS
Gamintojas leidžia produktą transportuoti ne ilgiau nei 10 dienų, kai temperatūra 
neviršija 40°C. Trumpalaikis transportavimas laikantis nurodyto temperatūrų režimo 
neįtakoja produkto saugumo ir veiksmingumo per visą galiojimo termino laikotarpį.

PRODUKTO PAKUOČIŲ TVARKYMAS
Panaudotas pakuotes utilizuoti arba grąžinti gamintojui.

PAKUOTĖ
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Švirkštas su 2 ml, 5 ml arba 10 ml preparato, vienkartiniai aplikatoriai 
(2 vnt.).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 preparato švirkštai (kiekviename yra 10 ml), 
vienkartiniai aplikatoriai (4 vnt.).

Paskutinio atnaujinimo data: 28.03.2025/15 

PT Creme para preparação de canais radiculares

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O PRODUTO, LEIA AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES
PRODUTO PARA ADMINISTRAÇÃO EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR MÉDICOS DENTISTAS

COMPOSIÇÃO: Sal dissódico EDTA (15%), peróxido de ureia 10%, excipientes.

FINALIDADE DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O produto ENDO-PREP CREAM é utilizado para o tratamento químico-mecânico de 
canais radiculares. O edetato dissódico (EDTA) contido na preparação amolece a camada 
superficial da dentina, facilitando a remoção, o descongestionamento e a modelação dos 
canais.
Como resultado da reação do peróxido de ureia e NaOCl, formam-se grandes quantidades 
de espuma, o que permite a remoção de pedaços de polpa e dentina do canal preparado. 
As substâncias lubrificantes contidas no produto facilitam a introdução do instrumento 
no canal e minimizam a possibilidade de rompimento do instrumento colocado no canal.

MODO DE USO
Antes do tratamento, imergir o aplicador em álcool etílico, deixá-lo secar e colocá-lo na 
seringa. Após a abertura da cavidade pulpar, enxaguar com hipoclorito de sódio.
Preencher a cavidade pulpar com o produto utilizando o aplicador fornecido, ou colocar 
o produto diretamente no instrumento odontológico
Trabalhar o canal radicular mecanicamente durante cerca de 1 min., enxaguando com 
solução de hipoclorito de sódio. Lavar bem o produto dos canais e da cavidade da polpa 
utilizando a solução de hipoclorito de sódio até que deixe de produzir espuma. Enxagúe 
com água purificada. O produto pode ser reutilizado, porém o aplicador deve ser usado 
uma única vez. A utilização repetida do aplicador pode apresentar um risco de reinfeção.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Não administrar em pacientes com hipersensibilidade aos ingredientes do produto. Não 
deixar o produto no canal ou na cavidade pulpar entre as consultas. Isto pode causar um 
amolecimento excessivo da dentina.

AVISOS E MEDIDAS DE PRECAUÇÃO
Prestar especial atenção ao tratar o canal na área do forame anatómico, uma vez que 
uma perfuração raqdicular pode ocorrer através dos instrumentos aplicados no canal. 
O produto ENDO-PREP CREAM tem um potencial citotóxico. O EDTA pode afetar 
negativamente a força de ligação da dentina aos materiais de restauração dentária. O 
tratamento endodôntico pode estar associado a dor pós-operatória temporária.
Não utilizar o produto imediatamente antes/depois do enxaguamento com digluconato 
de clorexidina, caso contrário, formar-se-á um resíduo leitoso branco - utilizar água 
purificada para o enxaguamento.
Durante a preparação do canal radicular, não deve ser utilizado um fluxo demasiado forte 
de hipoclorito de sódio, uma vez que pode provocar irritação dos tecidos periapicais.
O EDTA contido no produto neutraliza a ação de NaOCl.
Irritante para a pele. Causa danos graves nos olhos. Em caso de contacto, enxaguar com 
água em abundância. Se a irritação não desaparecer, contactar o médico. Se ingerido, 
não forçar o vómito. Beber muita água. Consultar um médico. 
Utilizar cofferdam, luvas descartáveis, óculos de proteção e vestuário de proteção ao 
manusear o produto. Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
Em caso de incidente grave relacionado com o produto, o facto deve ser relatado ao 
fabricante e à autoridade competente do país onde o utilizador ou paciente estiver 
domiciliado.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Conservar na embalagem original a temperaturas entre 2 e 15°C. O prazo de validade 
para utilização encontra-se na embalagem primária. Após a abertura da embalagem, o 
prazo de validade não será alterado desde que o produto seja selado após cada utilização.

TRANSPORTE
O fabricante permite que o produto seja transportado por um período não superior a 10 
dias a uma temperatura não superior a 40°C. O transporte a curto prazo dentro da gama 
de temperaturas especificada não afeta a segurança e a eficácia do produto ao longo da 
sua vida útil.

PROCEDIMENTO APÓS A UTILIZAÇÃO DAS EMBALAGENS
As embalagens utilizadas devem ser destruídas ou devolvidas ao fabricante.

EMBALAGEM
ENDO-PREP CREAM: Seringa com 2 ml, 5 ml ou 10 ml da preparação, aplicadores 
descartáveis (2 unidades).
ENDO-PREP CREAM MEGA PACK: 3 seringas da preparação (cada uma contendo 10 ml do 
produto), aplicadores descartáveis (4 unidades).

Data da última atualização: 28.03.2025/15

DA Creme til forberedelse af rodkanaler

LÆS FØLGENDE INSTRUKTIONER FØR BRUG
PRODUKTET MÅ KUN ANVENDES AF TANDLÆGER

INGREDIENSER: EDTA disodium salt (15%), urinstof hydrogenperoxid 10%, hjælpestoffer.

PRODUKTBETEGNELSE
ENDO-PREP CREAM anvendes til kemisk og mekanisk forberedelse af rodkanaler.  EDTA-
dinatriumsaltet, der er indeholdt i præparatet udvasker calcium- og magnesiumioner og 
blødgør det overfladiske lag af dentin, hvilket gør det lettere at fjerne og frigøre samt 
forme kanalerne.
Som følge af kemisk reaktion af urinstof hydrogenperoxid og NaOCl opstår der store 
mængder af skum, der muliggør fjernelse af dele af pulpen og dentinen fra den rengjorte 
rodkanal. Smøremidler indeholdt i præparatet hjælper med at indføre redskabet ind i 
kanalen og formindsker risikoen for at bryde det i kanalen.

ANVENDELSESMÅDE


